MICROFILM DIVIDER

OMB/RECORDS MANAGEMENT DIVISION
SFN 2053 (2/85) SM

IROLL NUMBER

DESCRIPTION




2005 HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS

. ' HB 1024




2005 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES

BILL/RESOLUTION NO. HB1024
Deficiency Appropriation

House Appropriations Full Committee
O Conference Committee

Hearing Date January 18, 2005

Tape Number Slde A Slde B Meter #
1 #5.3 ending
Committee Clerk Signature CM me
Minutes:

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman opened the hearing and roll call was taken.

Rep. Mike Timm, Vice Chairman moved that the Appropriations Committee approve the bill
relating to a transfer from the health care trust fund, the bill relating to contingent transfers to the
general fund, and the bill to repeal the budget stabilization fund for introduction by the
Appropriations Committee at the request of the Governor.

Rep. Jeff Delzer seconded the motion

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman asked for a voice vote on the motion and the motion carried with
no exceptions.

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman open the hearing for HB1024 and the clerk read the bill title.

Mr. Mike Ressler deputy CIO for Information Technology Department (ITD) testified in support

of the bill. Mr. Ressler distributed and discussed handout #11-1 (attached) explaining the

deficiency in the 2003-05 appropriations for ITD. Mr. Ressler explained the two main reasons




Page 2

House Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number HB1024
Hearing Date January 18, 2005

for the deficiency were the short budgeting of programs initiated but not funded as well as an
Attorney General opinion that disallowed a 10% purchasing fee to all agencies purchasing
equipment through ITD. The total deficiency needed is $1,070,142. Mr. Ressler continued by
explaining what effect there would be on the programs initiated if HB 1024 is not passed.

Rep. Mike Timm, Vice Chairman asked what the overall budget is for ITD

Mr. Ressler answered $106 million but explained that over $96 million of that is special funds
that cannot be used for general funded programs.

Rep. Al Carlson asked if ITD was given line item authority to transfer funds and if there were
any turnback funds available.

Mr. Ressler answered that they were expecting at the most $85,000 in general funds.

Rep. Jeff Delzer asked when the decision from the Attorney General’s office was made, and
what steps had 1TD taken to reduce costs since then.

Mr. Ressler answered that the first decision was in January of 2004 and the second decision
came in April of 2004. Page 2 and page 3 of handout explains that will be taken to reduce
spending if moneys are not appropriated.

Rep. Pam Gulleson asked who requested that the Attorney General give an opinion? And why?
Mr. Ressler answered that the effected agencies requested the opinion and he believes that the
agencies thought it unfair that they should have to pay for services even if they weren’t receiving
any.

Rep. Mike Timm, Vice Chairman asked OMB where the money in the agencies went if they

didn't have to pay ITD. (meter #13.7)




Page 3

House Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number HB1024
Hearing Date January 18, 2005

Ms Sheila Peterson answered that the moneys were never appropriated because they were cut o
improve the ending fund balance.

Rep. Jeff Delzer asked if it was a usual thing that the Attorney General has the authority to
change appropriations.

Rep. Al Carlson asked also if we were legally bond to follow the opinion of the Attorney
General or if an opinion was just an opinion and not the law, since in reality our appropriations is
a statute and not just opinion.

Rep. Eliot Glassheim comment that he read somewhere that the opinion of the Attorney
General did stand as law until it is challenged in court.

Rep. Jeff Delzer asked if this was true, why wouldn’t the Attorney General’s opinion
automatically redefine the appropriations affected by this?

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman requested that the Legislative Council please report back to the
committee on these issues regarding the authority of the Attorney General’s opinion as well as to
check if moneys were still in the budgets of the agencies effected and what they spent those
moneys on, or if the moneys discussed effected only the ending fund balance. (meter #20.8)

Ms Kathy Roll from the Attorney General’s office distributed handout #11-2 (attached) and
named the three reasons for the $110,000 deficiency as Prosecution Witness Fees, Crime
Laboratory Supplies, and Arrest and Return of Fugitives. Ms Roll explained that the Attorney
General’s office expected no moneys in carry over. (meter #21.5)

Mr. Doug Friesz of the Division of Emergency Management distributed handout #11-3 and
explained that the Division borrowed money from the Bank of North Dakota to cover the state’s

share of disaster close out costs from disasters ranging from 1993-2004. The background of each




Page 4

House Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number HB1024
Hearing Date January 18, 2005

of these is discussed on page 2 of handout. Mr. Friesz also explained that close out processes
take so long because of the litigation and mediation often involved to determine who will pay for
what and the consulting fees in all of this drive up the fees needing to be paid.

Rep. Al Carlson commented that he remembers appropriating money at the last Assembly for
interest on and outstanding bill that exceeded $6 million, yet this handout shows that there is
only $3 million in outstanding loans. Why is that?

Ms Sheila Peterson answered that more projects were expected to be finished by the end of the
fiscal year, so because they were not finished, there were less moneys needed so the amount in
the end was less.

Discussion ensued as to whether or not here was an actual loan out there that they appropriated
dollars for to pay the interest.

Ms Sheila Peterson  clarified that the Division of Emergency Management was given a line of
credit rather than a loan and that the moneys that were appropriated for the expected interest 18
still around and is accounted for in the Turn-Back Line of the budget.

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman asked if this estimate was closer, and asked that the Division
should please bring a single sheet summary explaining the loan history of the Division and how
the appropriated moneys were spent, for the committee to consider in their deliberations.

Rep. Ole Aarsvold asked if there were any considerations made for inflationary costs and
increases caused by the delay of the projects from 1997 to the present.

Mr. Friesz answered Work plans are set with the understanding that the projects will be finished
within that construction season. Conceivably, increases due to inflation could happen, and we

are worried about the accuracy of some of the costs noted for equipment for these projects.




Page 5

House Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number HB1024
Hearing Date January 18, 2005

Rep. Jeff Delzer asked when agencies get this money if this appropriation is passed.

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman answered that this would be paid out in this biennium. It is
counted in the budget but it is offset by expected turnback.

Rep. Jeff Delzer asked if we passed these appropriations asked for and we give them the money
and then they don’t need it all, what happens to the leftover? Will they give it back?

M3 Sheila Peterson answered that they will continue to use the appropriated amount until it is
gone, but it only acts as a delay for when they will need to access the line of credit.

Mr. Friesz answered that these funds are prohibited from being used for anything other than
disaster recovery COSts.

Rep. Bob Skarphol asked how this bill is processed.

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman I presume this will go through cross-over.

Ms Sheila Peterson read the written testimony prepared by Kristin Lunneborg from the
Veteran’s Home because Kristin was unable to appear due to icy roads. (handout #11-4,
attached) (meter #45.6). There were no questions raised.

Ms Alice Brekke of the University of North Dakota distributed handout #11-5 (attached) and
reviewed the summary of what appropriations were needed (page 1 of handout) and explanations
for each (on page 2 and following). Ms Brekke also explained that there were two more items
that are still outstanding that may need appropriations later, since the first is in arbitration that is
due to continue through 2013 and the second is a FEMA close out that is not yet complete.

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman asked if the worse case scenario for these two projects might be

an additional $8 million.

Ms Brekke confirmed this and added that interest dollars may be added as well.




Page 6

House Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number HB1024
Hearing Date January 18, 2005

Rep. Keith Kempenich asked what “phase 27 meant on the handout.

Ms Brekke answered that the dollars are above what we have already paid for both phases.

Rep. David Monson asked for the total cost of the project

Ms Brekke stated that the total cost was $29 million

Rep. Mike Timm, Vice Chairman asked if the work was completed and working.

Ms Brekke answered yes.

Rep. Bob Skarphol asked what was meant by the “disallowance by FEMA.”

Ms Brekke answered that FEMA uses the standard of “reasonableness” when deciding what they
will reimburse. They are the ones who define what “reasonableness” means. They look very
closely and make sure that all of the documentation of costs is there. Some disaster reports aren’t
as well defined. So, its always a matter of interpretation.

Mr. Dick Rayl from North Dakota State University distributed and reviewed handout #11-6
(attached). Mr. Reyl explained that what NDSU is facing is a “Rain Event” and not a flood,
since flood damage is not covered by Hartford Insurance. Mr. Reyl also explained the deficiency
request as summarized on the handout.

Rep. Jeff Delzer asked what would happen if Hartford is proven to be responsible in the end?
Why would we need to pay for the legal fees?

Mr. Reyl answered that FEMA is very adamant about saying that you have to challenge things in
court, but that they will not pay for legal fees. (meter Tape 1, Side B #10.8)

Rep. David Monson commented that if the court agrees that Hartford needs to fulfill the claim,

then they would also be responsible for any legal fees incurred in the process.




Page 7

House Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number HB 1024
Hearing Date January 18, 2005

Mr. Reyl comment that they were not sure if this has ever been the case before and said that they

would check into the possibility and what it would mean to the appropriation. Mr. Reyl also
commented that if the appropriations were made and the legal fees were not needed, the
University would pay the moneys back.

Mr. Dave Krabbenhoft from Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation distributed handout

[ estimste

#11-7 (attached) and reviewed their estimated deficiency and the reasons for it. (meter Tape #1,

Jecs 7

8, 000
Meore than ortgMA

Side B, #12.8) Mr. Krabbenhoft continued discussion saying that there were three possible high
cost medical expenses already on the horizon that are not included in these estimates. Mr.
Krabbenhoft also explained that the appropriations allowed for the female inmates were under
~M~ spent and have thus been used to offset the higher costs in the medical expenses and the
Department has reduced spending in several other areas and increased bed capacities to help
. offset the deficiency.
. Rep. David Monson asked what level of medical care do we owe these inmates.

§ % Mr. Krabbenhoft answered that they are accountable for “community standards” of care. Mr.
Q% Krabbenhoft also explained that because sentences are longer, inmates are aging, and because of
all the meth-related inmates already in poor health, medical expenses are going to continue to
rise.

Dr. Robert Potts from the North Dakota University System distributed a request for an
amendment to HB 1024 (handout #11-8, attached) so that NDUS might be added to the needs for

deficiency appropriation.. (meter Tape #1, Side B, #23.9) DR Potts reviewed the handout and

explained that the reason for the deficiency is the expenses incurred due to the delay of the




Page 8

House Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number HB1024
Hearing Date January 18, 2005

implementation of the ConnectND software. DR Potts assured the committee that there were no
other moneys available to the university system to pay for these unexpected costs.

Rep. Ole Aarsvold asked what the cost was to the university system due to this pilot project.

DR Potts answered that all but $90,000 of appropriated funds to the system were used for this
project and that he would provide those specific figures to the committee.

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman asked if the decision to delay implementation of the program
was decided after the contingency transfer of $150,000 was approved.

DR Potts answered yes.

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman asked DR Potts to explain the cost of delaying the
implementation.

DR Potts answered that most of the costs were tied up in consulting fees, and maintaining the
legacy system.

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman asked about the $100 million put aside in a reserve fund for all of
the universities in the system and asked if these funds might be used for this deficiency.

DR Potts answered that most usually, these types of funds were restricted in their use.

Ms Brekke commented that these funds are considered continuing appropriation and there was
just a brochure put together that defined what these funds were restricted for. Ms Brekke will
make sure that the commiitee receives a copy of this brochure. (brochure was delivered the next
day and is attached to these minutes.).

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman asked for further testimony. Seeing none, Chairman Svedjan

closed the hearing on HB1024.




2005 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES

BILL/RESOLUTION NO. HB1024
Deficiency Appropriation

House Appropriations Full Committee
O Conference Committee

Hearing Date January 25, 2005

Tape Number Side A Side B. Meter #
2 X X #22.9 - end (a)
#0 - #15.3 (b)
Committee Clerk Signature GM AR E&J]_A_g/
Minutes:

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman opened the discussion on HB 1024 and explained the handouts
that were distributed that were in response to the questions concerning this bill from the hearing
on January 11, 2005 (hanbdout #16-7, attached). Chairman Svedjan explained that an
amendment was drawn up to provide for the additional funds needed by the Department of
Corrections and Rehabilitation and to add the deficiency for the North Dakota University System
to HB1024 and further clarified that he thought that these two issnes would come as separate
amendments but that now they were together.

Rep. Ron Carlisle moved a do pass on the part of the proposed amendment that would add the
additional deficiency of the Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation but no action to be
taken on the part of the amendment that would add the deficiency for the North Dakota

University System (NDUS).




Page 2

House Appropriattons Committee
Bill/Resolution Number HB1024
Hearing Date January 25, 2005

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman clarified that we authorize the additional $418,284.00 for the
Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation (DCR).

Rep. Keith Kempenich seconded.

Rep. Mike Timm, Vice Chairman asked what the additional moneys would be used for in the
DCR.

Rep. Jeff Delzer answered that in this case the DCR needs more money to cover the additional
work load costs for the male inmates.

Rep. Ralph Metcalf asked what would happen to the NDUS part of the amendment if it is not
voted on.

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman answered that it could be moved at a later time and voted on or if
there is never a motion for it, it would just sit there.

Rep. Ole Aarsvold asked what was different about the DCR and their unanticipated costs versus
the unanticipated costs for NDUS?

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman answered that no one was saying there was a difference, but that
the motion on the floor was to accept the additional amount for DCR and leave the discussion for
NDUS. If someone wishes to move the section for NDUS they still can.

Rep. Jeff Delzer answered that the state agencies have an obligation to their clients and have no
where else to go to raise funds for their unanticipated costs whereas higher education has other
avenues available for revenue.

Rep. Larry Bellew asked if it was possible to separate the amendment.




Page 3

House Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number HB1024
Hearing Date January 25, 2005

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman answered that since amendment .0101 was never moved we have
a motion still on the floor that in essence creates our own amendment (now it is amendment
#358047.0104, attached) without having the paper in from of us. (meter Tape #2, side A, #33.7)
Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman called for a roll call vote on the motion to accept the amendment
that adds the additional dollars for DCR. Motion carried with a vote of 17 yeas, 2 neas, and 4
absent.

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman explained the letter from Division of Emergency Management
(DEM) (within handout #16-7, attached) that explained the initial deficiency request of 110,000
for fire expenditures and the request for an additional $91,125.00 for further fire expenditure
costs that were recently billed to the division. These additional funds would bring the total
deficiency request for DEM to $6,420,658.

Rep. Bob Skarphol commented that the reality of the situation is that if this is not added to the
deficiency bill here, they will just go borrow it from the Bank of North Dakota and we’ll have to
vote to pay it back at the next assembly.

Rep. Al Carlson mentioned that the DEM has just distributed another handout (#16-8, attached)
Mr. Ross Mushik from DEM introduced Ms Susan Reinertson who was to explain handout
#16-8 .

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman asked if Emergency Management was changing their requested
amount for deficiency.

Mr Ross Mushik gnswered yes and testified that DEM is requesting an additional amount of

almost $1.2 million be added to their deficiency request in HB1024.




Page 4

House Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number HB 1024
Hearing Date January 25, 2005

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman asked where they came up with this and wondered why this
wasn’t mentioned in the hearing on January 11.

Mr Ross Mushik answered that the original costs were calculated in May and that North Dakota
has been hit with two additional disasters since then and the disasters in Florida delayed work on
our disasters for six weeks, so they just found out about these costs.

Rep. Bob Skarpheol asked if this will reduce what they would be asking for in the next
biennium.

Mr Ross Mushik affirmed this.

Rep. Jeff Delzer asked if since we would not be changing their authority to borrow wouldn’t
they still be able to borrow even if we appropriate this additional cost now.

Mr Ross Mushik answered that yes, they would still have the authority to borrow but wouldn’t
have to borrow so soon if the appropriations were approved now.

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman asked if DEM had prepared a new amendment to account for
these changes and mentioned that this information should have come up as a possibility in the
hearing in the previous week, but said that he would allow additional information to be heard
now.

Mr Ross Mushik answered that an amendment was not prepared because he was hoping to get
the advice of the committee as to whether they needed and amendment or not, and thanked the
chair for allowing his additional information o be heard.

Rep. Mike Timm, Vice Chairman asked if it was a policy of the Department to check all of the
work bills to make sure that the bills were accurate for the work accomplished.

Ms Susan Reinertson from DEM answered yeas.




Page 5

House Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number HB 1024
Hearing Date January 25, 2005

Rep. Bob Skarphol asked what the limit was on their line of credit from the Bank of North
Dakota and how close the department has ever come to it.

Mr Ross Mushik answered that their limit was $14 million minus the $6 million they have
already borrowed and that the overview coming up might answer how close they have come to it.
Ms Susan Reinertson reviewed the process of disaster relief through the DEM (handout #16-8).
Mr Ross Mushik reviewed the second page of handout #16-8 and explained the state’s share of
disaster relief costs in answer to Rep Skarphol’s question concerning the departments borrowing
history. Mr Mushik also explained the effect of “continual disasters” where a second disaster
strikes before the relief for the first one was cleared out. (meter Tape #2, side B, #6.9) Mr
Mushik also used the handout to show the department’s borrowing history and where the funds
appropriated last assembly for interest ended up and explained that the total requested deficiency
appropriation is now $7,472,144, which is a difference of $1,197,144 from the original request
when the bill was drafted.

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman clarified that these figures did not include the additional $35
thousand requested for further fire costs.

Rep. Jeff Delzer asked if the $35 thousand shouldn’t be part of the $500 thousand listed in
here?

Mr Ross Mushik answered that they have an identified billing from the USDA Forestry Service
that specifically lists the $35 thousand.

Rep. Jeff Delzer continues to ask whether we appropriate any general fund dollars in their
budget or if this the case where we give them a line of credit and then in a deficiency they come

in and ask for additional funding.




Page 6

House Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number HB 1024
Hearing Date January 25, 2005

Ms Sheila Peterson from OMB answered that the majority of the funding for this department is

from federal funding. There is a small amount of general fund appropriated to them. Their
present budget is $5.5 million in general funds but the lion’s share of that is state radio.

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman asked Legislative Council for a new amendment to reflect the
language we passed regarding DCR and asked them to draft new amendments that reflect the
requests from NDUS and the changes to Emergency Management.

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman closed the discussion of HB1024 and adjourned the committee.

(meter Tape #2, side B, #15.3)




2005 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES

BILL/RESOLUTION NO. HB1024
Deficiency Appropriations

House Appropriations Full Committee
O Conference Committee

Hearing Date February 1, 2005

Tape Number Side A Side B Meter #
3 X ' #17.6 - end
3 X #0 - #4.3
Committee Clerk Signature 0'&&&43 Mﬂ/l&
Minutes:

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman opened the hearing on HB1024. Chairman Svedjan reminded
everyone that Amendment #0104 regarding the changes to the appropriations for the Department
of Corrections and Rehabilitation (DOCR) was adopted on the last discussion on this bill. This
brings the total deficiency for the DOCR to $1.668 million. This discussion will begin with
amendment #0102 regarding Emergency Management (EM). Originally EM requested an
increase of $35,658.29 for their deficiency and then Ross Mushik from EM came before this
committee and requested an additional $1.2 million. Chairman Svedjan asked if this
appropriation is approved this session, will that mean less will be asked for in the next assembly?
Roxanne Woeste from Legislative Council answered that this is correct and amendment #0102
reflects both of these increases.

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman commented that the total deficiency requested now for

Emergency Management is $7.617 million.




Page 2

House Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number HB 1024
Hearing Date February 1, 2005

Rep. Bob Skarphol asked Sheila Peterson from OMB if it was true that we could either pay it
now or pay it later.

Sheila Peterson from OMB answered yes.

Rep. Ron Carlisle asked for clarification by asking if it was true that this $7 million was not in
there original request and EM just came in here a week later and asked for an additional 1.2
million?

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman clarified that this was correct that none of this was referenced in
the original bill nor was it referenced when we had the hearing on HB1024.

Rep. Keith Kempenich commented that since this was a pay me now or pay me later situation,
maybe we should.

Rep. Bob Skarphol commented that this is one of the things we wouldn’t have to spend money
on now but we would have to pay it in the next assembly with interest.

Rep. Jeff Delzer moved to accept the $35,658.29 but not the $1.2 million.

Rep. Ron Carlisle seconded.

Rep. Al Carlson asked why we wouldn’t pay the full amount since it has already been spent.
Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman answered that it would delay the cost until the next assembly but
that there would then be an interest attached to it.

Rep. Jeff Delzer commented that perhaps it hasn’t already been spent and they won’t borrow
the full amount if we do not appropriate it this time.

Rep. Bob Skarphol commented that they would have to borrow the full amount because the

money had already been spent. They have borrowing authority with the bank of North Dakota to




Page 3

House Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number HB1024
Hearing Date February 1, 2005

borrow whatever money they need to match whatever federal dollars they get in for emergency
purposes and this clears up their current debit with the bank..

Rep. Jeff Delzer commented that all but $500,000 or $600,000 has been spent, but my
recollection was that they had expected to spend this all by the end of the biennium, but that
doesn’t mean they have already done it..

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman asked Legislative Council for clarity on the wording that allows
for the spending in this case. Could EM spend up to the amount appropriated or only what bills
they accumulate?

Mr. Jim Smith answered that if the amount needed is less then what is appropriated then they
shouldn’t be spending it.

Rep. Bob Skarphol asked if they could carry over the extra money if we appropriate the full
amount and then don’t use it.

Ms Sheila Peterson of OMB answered that yes, they could but it would mean that they would
borrow less from the Bank of North Dakota in the next biennium. (meter Tape #3, side A, #27.7)
Rep. Eliot Glassheim moved a substitute motion to accept amendment #0102 including all the
funds.

Rep. Ole Aarsvold seconded.

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman called for a voice vote to adopt amendment #0102, Motion
carried.

Rep. Al Carlson clarified that these dollars were coming from the ending fund balance and the

amendments are taking more away from the balance.




Page 4

House Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number HB 1024
Hearing Date February 1, 2005

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman clarified that the original requested amount of $10,880.00 was

already taken off the ending fund balance and that we have added to the deficiency is the $1.323

million and the $418,000.00 so far.

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman explained amendment #0103 regarding the appropriations

request for North Dakota University System (NDUS). The delay in implementing the Connect

ND program put added costs to the program that they are now asking to be covered in a

deficiency appropriation. Chairman Svedjan commented that this was disconcerting because at

the last Emergency Commission meeting, NDUS came in and requested $150,000 from the

contingency fund for a portion of the added costs of Connect ND because of the delay. At that

time they got the $150,00 from the contingency fund and $400,000 from all of the institutions

collectively and then the vendor, Maximus, participated in making this thing whole to that point.
. In other words all the costs were covered relating to the delays that had been experienced. So it

was thereafter that the Board of Higher Education voted to retain outside consulting to a tune of

$617,520.00 to ensure that going live would remain live with regards to Connect ND.

Rep. Bob Martinson moved to accept amendment #0103,

Rep. Joe Kroeber seconded. (meter Tape #3, side A, #33.0)

Rep. Ole Aarsvold commented that this was a part of the agreement that was entered into at the

Budget Section where there concessions made by the providers, that the campuses would provide

for a portion and that the state would pick up the balance.

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman answered that this request is in addition to that agreement and

was encored after the agreement.




Page 5

House Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number HB 1024
Hearing Date February 1, 2005

Ms Laura Glatt from NDUS spoke. During the Budget Section, NDUS decided it was best to
delaying 4 campus starts for going live with Connect ND. The further deadline of January 1
came along and NDUS was still in need of additional training at the campus level. They agreed
to go ahead and go live with the program if additional training was to be provided along the way.
It is these additional costs that are reflected here.

Rep. Ole Aarsvold asked how NDUS would pay these costs if this is not appropriated.

Ms Laura Glatt answered that the obvious alternative would be to go pack to the campuses and
absorb the costs there with all 11 schools in the system sharing in the cost.

Rep. Al Carlson asked what the cost sharing percentage was for the overall cost of the project.
Rep. Bob Skarphol answered that it was 71% from Higher Education and 29% from the state.
Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman mentioned that want concerned him in this is that there was no
mention made of this at the time we approved the $150,000 at the Budget Section and another
concern is that when the Board for Higher Education voted to do this did they view the
deficiency appropriation as someplace where they could just go and get funding, because it
appears that way to me.

Ms Laura Glatt answered that no decision had been made in time for the Budget Section
meeting concerning the post production costs after January. And, the decision to further delay
the implementation of Connect ND beyond January 1, 2005 would have cost an additional
$500,000 per month, which is much more than the extra consulting fees needed for continued
training on the campus level. As to the comment concerning whether the department sees
deficiency appropriation as a sort of “slush fund,” we do not. The department has looked for

other sources of revenue to cover this cost and have exhausted all other avenues with the other




Page 6

House Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number HB 1024
Hearing Date February 1, 2005

unexpected costs of this project, so the department is looking for help from the legislature
through deficiency appropriation.

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman asked if the Board for Higher Education had any discussion
regarding where the money might come from. when they voted to delay this project.

Ms Laura Glatt answered that they discussed having to send this cost back to the campuses and
the last resort is to go back to the students. (meter Tape #3, side A, #45.5)

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman asked if there were any internal funds from which they could
borrow.

Ms Laura Glatt answered that this might solve the situation on a short term basis but that
eventually the money would need to be repaid and through the bonding process of all this we
have all the cash flow accounted for, for the next ten years.

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman asked if the entire cost be within this biennium.

Ms Laura Glatt answered that the cost would run between January and the end of February of
2005. The student system part of the project will finish by June 30, 2005.

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman asked if this request reflected the full cost of the contract.

Ms Laura Glatt answered yes.

Rep. Bob Skarphol mentioned that he was on the committee for Connect ND and it was NDUS
that was a driving force behind this program, but that he was disappointed in how this was
handled and thought it was unfair that all the campuses in the system would have to share in the
cost for this. Rep Skarphol will not support this amendment.

Ms Laura Glatt clarified that all eleven presidents supported the shared cost of this decision.

Rep. Francis J. Wald asked what the cost per campus would be.




Page 7

House Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number HB 1024
Hearing Date February 1, 2005

Ms Laura Glatt answered that it was a formula based on students, human resources and
finance.

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman asked if Ms Glatt remembered the % of the 2 major research
schools.

Ms Laura Glatt answered that they are around 75-80%.

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman called for a voice vote to adopt amendment # 0103. Vote was
declared uncertain and Chairman Svedjan called for a roll call vote to adopt amendment #0103.
Motion carried with a vote of 13 yeas, 8 neas, and 2 absent members.

Rep. Bob Skarphol moved a Do Pass as amended on HB1024.

Rep. Ron Carlisle seconded.

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman summarized the bill as the amendments have changed the totals.
Rep. Jeff Delzer mentioned that he could not support this bill because of the portions including
the appropriation for NDUS and ITD. (meter Tape #3, side B, #2.8)

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman called for a roll call vote on the DO Pass As Amended motion
for HB1024. The motion carried with a vote of 16 yeas, 5 neas, and 2 absent members.

Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman closed discussion on HB1024 and adjourned the committee

meeting. (meter Tape #3, side B, #4.3).




58047.0101 Prepared by the Legislative Council staff for
Title. Representative Svedjan
January 24, 2005

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1024

Page 2, after line 17, insert: .

"Subdivision 7.
NORTH DAKOTA UNIVEHSITY SYSTEM OFFICE
ConnectND expenses $617,520
Total general fund appropriation $617,520"

Page 2, line 18, replace *7° with "8"
Page 2, line 20, replace *1,250,000" with "1,668,384"

Page 2, line 21, replace "1,250,000" with "1,668,384"

Page 2, line 22, replace "10,886,142" with “11,922,046"

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

This amendment increases the 2003-05 deficiency appropriation for the Department of
Corrections and Rehabilitation by $418,384 from $1,250,000 to $1,668,384 and adds a

2003-05 deficiency appropriation of $617,520 for the North Dakota University System office
relating to ConnectND expenses.

Page No. 1 58047.0101




58047.0102 Prepared by the Legislative Council staff for
Title. House Appropriations
January 25, 2005

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1024

Page 2, line 3, replace "110,000" with "145,658"

Page 2, line 4, replace "6,275,000" with *7,472,145"
Page 2, line 5, replace "6,385,000" with "7,617,803"
Page 2, iine 22, replace "10,886,142" with “12,118,945"
Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

This amendment increases the 2003-05 deficiency appropriation for the Division of Emergency
Management as follows:

EXECUTIVE HOUSE HOUSE

BUDGET CHANGES WVERSION
2004 fire expenditures $110,000 $35,658 $145,658
Operating expenses 6,275,000 1,197,145 7472145
Total $6,385,000 $1,232,803 $7,617,803
;

Page No. 1 58047.0102




58047.0103 Prepared by the Legislative Council staff for
Title. House Appropriations
January 25, 2005

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1024

Page 2, after line 17, insert:

"Subdivision 7.
NORTH DAKOTA UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OFFICE
ConnectND expenses $617,520
Total general fund appropriation $617,520"

Page 2, line 18, replace "7" with "8"

Page 2, line 22, replace "10,886,142" with "11,503,662"
Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

This amendment adds a 2003-05 deficiency appropriation of $617,520 for the North Dakota
University System office relating to ConnectND expenses.

Page No. 1 28047.0103




58047.0104 Prepared by the Legislative Council staff for

Title. House Appropriations
January 25, 2005

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1024

Page 2, line 20, replace "1,250,000" with "1,668,384"

Page 2, line 21, replace "1,250,000" with "1,668,384"
Page 2, line 22, replace "10,886,142" with “11,304,526"
Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

This amendment increases the 2003-05 deficiency appropriation for the Department of
Corrections and Rehabilitation by $418,384 from $1,250,000 to $1,668,384.

Page No. 1 58047.0104




Date: February 1, 2005

. Roll Call Vote #: 1

2005 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE ROLL CALL VOTES
BILL/RESOLUTION NO. HB1024

House Appropriations - Full Committee

Check here for Conference Committee

Legislative Council Amendment Number

Action Taken DO PASS AS AMENDED

Motion Made By Rep. Skarphol Seconded By Rep. Carlisle
Representatives Yes No Representatives Yes No
Rep. Ken Svedjan, Chairman X  Rep. Bob Skarphol X
Rep. Mike Timm, Vice Chairman X Rep. David Monson X
Rep. Bob Martinson X Rep. Eliot Glassheim X
Rep. Tom Brusegaard X Rep. Jeff Delzer X
. Rep. Earl Rennerfeldt AB Rep. Chet Pollert X
Rep. Francis J. Wald X Rep. Larry Bellew X
Rep. Ole Aarsvold X Rep. Alon C. Wieland X
Rep. Pam Gulleson X Rep. James Kerzman AB
Rep. Ron Carlisle X Rep. Ralph Metcalf X
Rep. Keith Kempenich X
Rep. Blair Thoreson X
Rep. Joe Kroeber X
Rep. Clark Williams X
Rep. Al Carlson X
Total Yes 16 No 5
Absent 2

Floor Assignment Rep. Skarphol

If the vote is on an amendment, briefly indicate intent:




REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE (410) Moduile No: HR-23-1760
February 3, 2005 8:46 a.m. Carrier: Skarphol
Insert LC: 58047.0105 Title: .0200

. REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE
- HB 1024: Appropriations  Committee  (Rep. Svedjan, Chairman) recommends

AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends DO PASS
(16 YEAS, 5 NAYS, 2 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). HB 1024 was placed on the
Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 2, line 3, replace "110,000" with "145,658"

Page 2, line 4, replace "6,275,000" with "7,472,145"

Page 2, line 5, replace "6,385,000" with "7,617,803"

Page 2, after line 17, insert:

"Subdivision 7.

NORTH DAKOTA UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OFFICE

ConnectND expenses $617.,520
Total general fund appropriation $617,520"

Page 2, line 18, replace "7" with "8"

Page 2, line 20, replace "1.250,000" with "1,668.384"

Page 2, line 21, replace "1,250,000" with "1,668,384"
.- Page 2, line 22, replace "10,886,142" with "13,154,849"

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

This amendment:

* Increases the 2003-05 deficiency appropriation for the Division of Emergency Management as

follows:
EXECUTIVE HOUSE HOUSE
BUDGET CHANGES VERSION
2004 fire expendilures $110,000 $35,658 $145,658
Operaling expenses 6,275,000 1,197,145 7,472,145
Total $6,385,000 $1,232,803 $7.617,803

» Adds a 2003-05 deficiency appropriation of $617,520 for the North Dakota University System office
relating to ConnectND expenses.

* Increases the 2003-05 deficiency appropriation for the Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation by $418,384 from $1,250,000 to $1,668,384.

. As a result, the amendment increases total general fund deficiency appropriations for the 2003-05
r biennium by $2,268,707 from $10,886,142 tc $13,154,849.
e

{2} DESK, {3) COMM Page No. 1 HR-23-1760




o

2005 SENATE APPROPRIATIONS

HB 1024




J

2005 SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES
BILL/RESOLUTION NO. 1024
Senate Appropriations Committee
U Conference Committee

Hearing Date February 23, 2003

Tape Number Side A Side B Meter #
1 a 847
Committee Clerk Signature C)ﬂ/fb’@
Minutes:

Chairman Holmberg opened the hearing on HB 1024,

Mike Ressler, Deputy CIO, Information Technology Department (ITD), distributed written
testimony, a copy of the legislature authorized general fund programs, and testified in support of
HB 1024. The General Fund Programs shows what was authorized with each of seven programs,
however, at the end of the session a lesser amount was authorized and a portion was to come
from special funds. After attorney general’s opinions some agencies could not transfer money
which resulted in a shortage in ITD

Questions were raised about shortage, federal government monitoring the program, and the $12.9
million turn back.

The request was made to get schedule by agencies as to where the turn back was from.

No further questions.




.

Page 2

Senate Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number 1024
Hearing Date February 23, 2005

Kathy Roll, Financial Administrator, Office of Attorney General, provided written testimony
and testified on behalf of HB 1024. She described what the deficiency requests were for; One
affects operating and one is for arrest and return of fugitives. She indicated every biennium this
department as to request deficiency appropriations that cannot be budgeted because the number
of cases is unknown. The past year there have been increases in total cases handled.

Douglas C. Friez, Director, ND Division of emergency Management, distributed testimony
and testified in support of HB 1024, describing what the divisions of the deficiency is. He
indicated this is for the authority to repay to the Bank of North Dakota the amount due in
principal and interest as calculated to June 30, 2005, for state disaster response and recovery
loan.

Ralph Mushik responded to questions raised about salaries paid out of these funds. He
indicated there are only temporary salaries and temporary expenses paid through this fund.
Other questions raised were clarification of budget amounts, when estimates are made, events
qualifying as disasters, the cost-share process, completion of projects, and borrowing process.
Christin Lunnenberg, Accounting Manager, ND Veteran’s Home, provided written
testimony and testified in favor of HB 1024. She read her testimony describing why there 1s a
deficiency. In spite of attempts to compensate for expenses not included and changes in the ND
Veteran’s Home there 15 a shortage.

Questions were raised regarding the mandated building improvements, the pharmacy program,
and the primary care appointments.

There was a request to provide the building improvements and dollar amounts attached.




Page 3

Senate Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number 1024
Hearing Date February 23, 2005

Alice Brekke, Budget Director, UND, distributed testimony and testified on the deficiency
appropriation request on behalf of HB 1024. She reviewed her written material describing the
needs as a result of the 1997 flood.

Senator Bowman requested a copy of the actual requests, the amount paid by FEMA, what was
paid by NDFT and with the $229,000 why they wouldn’t pay the amounts.

Dick Rail, Vice President Business and Finance, NDSU, provided written documentation and
testified on behalf of HB 1024. He described the handout which was a summary of deficiency
appropriation request, discussing the line items. He indicated FEMA looks at insurance policies
and makes the determination if insurance should cover it. In one case with boiler machinery the
insurance policy did not cover floods, FEMA says it is not a flood but rain event and the school
needs to go to court to exhaust all possible options. The other situation also resulted in a lawsuit
which is pending.

Questions were raised about the preventive measures being taken to prevent further damage,
concerns about the attorney general helping with the lawsuits and court case.

Lee Vickers, President, Dickinson State University, Chairman, NDUS Connect ND
Executive Steering Committee, provided written testimony and testified in support of HB 1024.
He discussed Connect ND and people needed for software support and additional costs involved.
No questions were asked.

Dave Krabbenhoft, Director of Finance and Administration, Department of Corrections
and Rehabilitation, distributed written testimony and testified in support of HB 1024. He

described the needs based on increases in medical costs, department of corrections costs,




Page 4

Senate Appropriations Committee
Bil/Resolution Number 1024
Hearing Date February 23, 2005

increases in inmates, sex offender positions added and reviewed the budget summary resulting in
a shortage.

Questions were raised regarding any additional growth and impact and whether their any
rationale to take proposals from the next biennium to address the escalating numbers..

Chairman Holmberg closed the hearing on HB 1024,




2005 SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES
BILL/RESOLUTION NO. 1024
Senate Appropriations Committee
O Conference Committee

Hearing Date March 24, 2005

Tape Number Side A Side B Meter #
X a 740-1045
-
Committee Clerk Signature C/}M
Minutes:

Chairman Holmberg opened the discussion on HB 1024,

Senator Christmann discussed amendments, which will be forthcoming, discussing what the
changes are.

Senator Christmann moved to approve the amendments when they arrive, Senator Krauter
seconded. A voice vote was taken. The motion carried.

Senator Krauter moved a DO PASS with AMENDMENTS, Senator Christmann seconded.
A roll call vote was taken resulting in 14 yes, ¢ no and 1 absent. The motion carried.

Chairman Holmberg closed the discussion on HB 1024,




Date 3/ z L//? >
Roll Call Voie #; [

2005 SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE ROLL CALL VOTES
BILL/RESOLUTIONNO.SB

Senate  SENATE APPROPRIATIONS Committee

Check here for Conference Committee

Legislative Council Amendment Number

Action Taken S pY) (‘)@k <

% padielr Seconded By /4 r0S 1 g 277

Motion Made By
Senators Yes No Senators Yes No
CHAIRMAN HOLMBERG v SENATOR KRAUTER v’
VICE CHAIRMAN BOWMAN e SENATOR LINDAAS e
VICE CHAIRMAN GRINDBERG .~ SENATOR MATHERN v
SENATOR ANDRIST e SENATOR ROBINSON 4
y SENATOR CHRISTMANN v SEN. TALLACKSON 4
¥ SENATOR FISCHER .
‘ /
SENATOR KILZER e
SENATOR KRINGSTAD |
SENATOR SCHOBINGER v/
SENATOR THANE v

Total (Yes) / "'/ No O

Absent | /
Floor Assignment (/)é ;75 7L/7’Jf 27

If the vote is on an amendment, briefly indicate intent:




REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE (410) Module No: SR-56-6360
March 28, 2005 2:20 p.m. Carrier: Christmann
' Insert LC: 58047.0201 Title: .0300
REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

HB 1024, as engrossed: Appropriations Committee (Sen. Holmberg, Chairman)
recommends AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends
DO PASS (14 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). Engrossed HB 1024
was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 2, line 3, replace "145,658" with "151,369"

Page 2, line 5, replace "7,617,803" with "7,623,514"

Page 2, line 24, replace "1,668,384" with "1,732,168"

Page 2, line 25, replace "1,668,384" with "1,732,168"

Page 2, line 26, replace "13,154,849" with "13,224,344"

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

This amendment increases the 2003-05 biennium deficiency appropriation for the Division of

Emergency Management by $5,711, from $7,617,803 to $7,623,514, and for the Department
of Corrections and Rehabilitation by $63,784, from $1,668,384 to $1,732,168.

{2) DESK, (3) COMM Page No. 1 _ SR-56-5360




2005 TESTIMONY

HB 1024




£84'6L . . €8L'6L : Bupwopron) S0/ ol €0/2 |icyeBsea) e 00| e62z0l

155'08 1508 ] Aqerese Buypury uc peseq pajly e¢ of umatnun 89 861 1 Jolebnsency leUBID 00 bE9
8Lzt 64248 Anjiqeneas Buipuny uo peseq payly oq op umoLUN ] 0oL _ | UBjojios) uogeaguaD] 05D LY
939'88 . 98088 ~ Augeiteas Buipuny uo peseq pelly eq oL UMOUUN i Loz . 1160140 SPRIUOD PUB SBYS  OOTL 62D
viTrzL . Tzl .- pen3 SO b vizL (esoush Aswione wewsissy 00t 968
|EP'ZLL BEr'LLL . PROPLIOM UC PaSE] PaYjy 8q 0L umowiurn sz 417748 (eioueh Aswope weisissy 00t S0L
€18'0ZL - ELE'0ZL PEODOM UC pesB] pejjy 89 0L umouun €l €0zt fesoued Aswoye wesissy 001 809 |
PrLLIL oLe'Le yEe'sE ] Buimaisny Soe ¥ © P00 eisuab Aswope weisissy 001 109
. 956'66% 2es'0vs vi6'85% . . ) Bupmspusu) So/e 8 ro/zL Nisdleve owweiBold 00l €69
, 1RIBUGD AILIONRY - ST}
suopjsod JeoeA ON
_ , ] Jeinsuel] RIS - 024
992 c18% Ze6 0018 YGE ovat - , meL 006
£15°06 €18°06 uogisod (iy o} Buisiueapy so/e ! rorzh Llopny 0L €IS
95828 958'48 vonsod (jy 0} Butsiueapy co/e ! vOZL . Cldoypny 00 SZ%
108'26 188'76 uogsod |1 03 BuepieApy SO/t 4 vo/LL Hioupny 0071 S
959'48 958'.8 worisod iy 03 Busiueapy SO T vO/LL loupny 00l E£vE
215008 | Li5'00L uopsod )iy o) Buspreapy SO € ¥O/0L . nlolpny 0oL LES
605'88 605'06 SO/e/) ueBaq soypne maN S0/1 i > FO/0L It Joypne wasis uogeuvuopy  00'L 0€s
85e'.8 959'28% S0/L/Z wibed ([ - pasy soypny s0/Z 9 . vO/L Ioupny  Qp'F 02§
0E0°'Z8 0c0'zs SPUN [R16p8Y JO STETS U0 BUEA - Papury Allesapay 3,001 SOS z SO/ L | WeSISSE SVRISUILPY 0D’ 965
206'v88 T06'ves ROpoou §t pajily A - uoysad pepung-jies %00} so/ : 1 £0/L nioupay 0ot v
Joypny e1RIg - JLE
vEL 020 1§ YEL 02013 ’ ‘ ol 068
AT £62'68 : wnjuuelq £0-500Z W Bupnp ny oy uey SO/L ] £0/2 1Jepeal  TOL 1-Z00
€9Z's8 £9z'se : Bujspiaapy co/ 8l £0/L lieyoel  00'L }-100
664°2G 86.'25 . i Bujsiuaapy SO/L € ¥0/04 Aldeyose) - gg0  JZe
0LL'sy oLL'gr S00Z Anp U) BSUBADE M S0/L S o8 ieyoesy o0 eZy
. ese'ert 658'cYL Bumairsei SO/1 z ¥OrLL : Il isiecads sowies ABojouyoel 00  (0Z0
85655k 956'SSE 5002 ‘9 _eu_ém_. UC PESOID JUBLUSIUNOUUE qof* Son b rorzh N syepads eawes ABojouyoal 00k 2820
#91'004 ¥oL'001 . Buisuaspy S0 [ 4] 1shleuesuweibold 0oL ZIbO
84€'10} - BLE'LOL . . Bujspaspy S0/ 1 OrZL tisheus sowuwresBard QoL ogzo
£8%'001 287'001 ucpysod ey Buispespe-oy S0/ m £0/8 mwwelbald  ggL gezo
yoa'opLs y58'o¥LS Bupwajrsa) 5011 g vO 11511210008 jabipnq puB Bujuncody Q'L GLEQ
i . wewpedeg ABojouyde), uopewo - ZLL
ZELVBIS BEV 198 BeoELs . : oL 05E
5 6lzzs asueidesse Bujpuad "paleyo uopisog S0 ¥ L2’ ©ouRpolEn) o0} 2zt
61225 ' BIT'es _ pallg uoRisod SO/ ] Yory URPOEND 00k Btk
657'10 sep'1o% SUDRENJINY) PEOPUIGM UO POSEq Po|j UONSOd  umOUNUN 4 vO/S : wiepads Auedaud smiding Qo' gglL
09z'92$ . 09z'czs weiGaud diysiuequ) 1o)id YENOAR SWST) OM) LM Pojl|4 dvsy Fl YOS WES|SSe 900 050 22
' . . 1eBpng pur JuewaBruey Jo eown - 011
EEAT 59z 295 - papseu 18k jou uoysod uNGyRI OIS UMD o €0/L : MMeID G0t essh
| 99s jo Lreiaeg - g0
T - TR Wwnuugiq GO-C00Z Oul 10) PapiAcud jou sem Bulpuny  umouniuny 8l S0/L Jospe Aowod 00T gL
820 ,10usBA0D - L0}
AINIWNYIA0H TvHaNID
oy . spung . pung ) esuodsay AsueByismeg juaungy polaea 00z Aenuer POJUORA . ucidpaseqroN uomisodiAousby
jejoeds |esousD T . 0) pajaedxy WRIRA oreq
yoBpng eapnoexy Lo-5002 . emg - syuon
B4} U} PepPN|ou] SJUNCLY - 30 JSqUINN

weusyg ebupy pue Liejeg

1300NE JALNIAXT 205002 SHL NI O3ANTINI #0/LE21 S0 SY

) SNOLLISOd LINVIVA NOILALLL AONIOV 3LYLE YLONWVO HIHNON
y 5007 Adenuep _ \
yas :
A 1Be1 Bjoxeq YypoN oy} Aq pesedold S




062868 6068
56t ZEes 0920628 0158
00708 800°08
Zha vl £06'G8 6E9'16$
881'VOLS 8aL'POLS
(T I T 1 A
cSeevl CSEEPL
Z8z's1L zeTiL
oy 0z
082'2E 1 06Z'ZE)
122'G8) 112581
805'192¢ 805°1928
TEER T -
£or'so £or'se
BHY'ELS Shr'eLs
e I e -
T 0I6°tS
21556 71666
vze'le vzg'ie
YoL'LL VoL
] vec'Le
ZrTB0LS ZVG'60LS
“TIvZIvis . Seloces TN
T09'SEH 10955} )
viL'ee vL1'C8
1978E4 192'5EL
199'%Z1 BZE'SE £EE'6T |
. 0sL'Y8 , 052'¥6
oL spungy puny
[eoeds iU
19Bpng SAINIEX] L0-S00C

By} Uy PEPNIU] SJUNOUY .

.\.o:-m oBup4 pur gjeg

- guomsod JuearA ON
Aeiqpl 18§ - 05T

-uopepdosdde punj peseusl JueiS yaoiq, ¢ sanede: weisis As1eAun oY) eduls podas sjyj uj PepN|oU] Jou ele uojjeanpe JeyBiy Jo suopmpisy| Syt ‘JLON

600z 2 Aenuer sesopo Bunsod qop

Buajsi)
wNpUBg £0-500Z IKuN uedo g ||wm vanisod
uojjeayssepa Bupueg

UCOS PELS (||m JUSWrLIey - uonsod Bunbisapey
wewuBisseas Jo) uopsod Bupeneas pue Buubisapey
wounbssas: to) uopsod Bupenjeas pue Bupb|sopay]
#0/L1L uaa(B aseasou} JUBIBS % JO Nej| uj %08q pewn ]
#0711 vea(B eseauou) AIBES % | JO NN U] HOBq palLn )
#0171 uanB eseazoul ABjes %| jO Na)| u| 4984 peWnL
pOL/1 uanb esBeIou] AIBIES %1 JO Naj| U) YOBg pawn]

S0/10/8 VU8 {Iim pue sayo qof pejdecos
[ENpiApU| - UoISOd 38[0 ME| 0) PEHEAUCD UOHIS0d
uomsod ey Joj Buispieape Apusund
S0/1/1 peyEs abpn map - paipas eBpn| jausig

saopues eppaad o) m.._..uz_aon Kiodwe) Buisn
Auaung ‘uoisses eagersiBe) GO0Z Jeye H1ENBAS IHM
0010108 Bpvaid o) suoysod Aesodw)
Bujsn Ajueuns ‘uoisses aaneisiBe; GOOZ Jeue 1Y M

wesbaud snxap ay) Jo uoisUBEXS PUE ‘UoREIURWAICILY
X¥ $0/ES PRUILBELS ‘aousydiiod u) esn
10 pameass Bujeq Bie Gy PUB ‘L9Y “L08 'SOY SUONSOd

fnp aagoe uo eekojduie oy pjoH

SO/0LS1 U2 pajly Uapisod

potid
Bupmsyag
PEOPIOM UO Paseq Pa)iY 8q 0L
Bumaisapy
Gupmaian)
esuocdsey Lovedy/snielg Jueuny

sorz

S0
S0/
S0r

SO
SOy
soe
VN
¥iN
VN
YN

s0B
SO/e
S0/L

50/5
SO/S

SorL
SO
- S0l

umoLun
son

SO/
S0/
sow
s0e
S0k
peiid 98

0} pajoedxg

sjeg

z

O @,

0z
[:13
4
0z

(4]

2
oz
03
13
ir

v
€l
8l

3

¥
590z lenuep
WeoRA
syuol -
10 sequinp

oL

yo/ol
L40]
vo/L

¥0/9
ro/e
¥a/0b
€0/s
£0/9
€0/L
€05

ro/oL
¥/LL
»O/LL

¥oft
vO/LL

€021
€05
vorZ
€08

1072
¥0/6

0/0L
e0/ZL

£0/L
FO/LE
¥Q/0L

paRaIRA

aeg

uoiys0d JBWeNCHUS uopEYl|es euoydale] gL

e

Iioypny  00°'L Sivl

juswpedoq pue - 9ZZ
moL  00E

| wes(sse aAjRasuwpy - 00TF  6ORH

wapuajuuedns welsissy 00’k €0EL

ouioos Paloud 00’ FLir43
UGIINISU] iGN 4 0 Juswperdag - L0Z
NOWYINQ3

) suaysod WweasA oN
weshs Juswesyey seelojdwsg ajignd ~ 26t

suopisod Jueaea oN
83YO JUNMEIAU| PUR JUSWIDIRGY - 0E)

oL 0000

$2OuSS 'Pa pUB UNOS SjuoAn{ 0 loaG OO BELL
il Hinoo yosp jo spep Andag  00') L0
il Hnoo s jo e Andag  00'L LIk

llleayounoo aueAny Q0L e
nynespuspoep Aindeg QoL €503

tH03 Joysipjo e Andeg Q0L 296

Il unco osip jo e Andeg 00°L 126

iopodai ynol Q0L 198
IojRNSUWPE YN0 WS 00'L 198
ebpnfwwsia 00 169

yauelg [eR|pne - 081

———y

l|gel 00z

syeceds Buisseooud uopeuuo] 00’k 9Y80

1sfieads Gujssacqud uopeuuiul Q0L S¥BO .
HaUROD eayesiBe - 091

suonisod JusoeA ON
$BUIROH SAJRASIMIWPY 10 OO0 - OFL

el 009

ljuels|sse @O 00'L i1 4

lirJo)pny  00'L L8t

hJoupny  O0'L 108

loupny - Q0L ol

J1HoUpnY 00} 0ge
[Tdo4pny QG| 89 -
JOUOCISSIUILICY XE1 SIS JO 8340 - LZL

- el 08l
Jopanp uojssjuwos Bupey  goTl FAY)
AldONPY 00 69
69204
1 sojebpsasy euwED oo 259
. t icjebBpsan jeupupD  og) 649
uoiduasogyoN uosod/Riausly '

..
L&CRC



995801 €LP'SE

£9L'zL Bupruosy oz ] voir (lisAeue yueesey 001 06l
oo:ﬂﬂ_ua U—Eﬂﬂﬂum
80066 08zZ'eL ave'se el SO/ : b Yorz1L tdeBeusw Bupunoooy 00k 9/9¢
LLGGLES 1£8'898 vi9'6rS Saipay eafojduss Areiodwe UaLm [l I S0/2 . 64 £/9 li J8oWo enosal ueuwny 080 L6IE
. voddngjuogensiyupy
S$PdIANAg LRIWLNY JO Juewpedad - SZ0
susilisod JuedeA o
RIBYY SURIEA jO JuswpRdaq - 120
: suofiisod weoea oy
UOISS[UILIOY SIICHY UBIPY] - GLE
Koo Tesen w : [T Y 7 4
¥SZTe A L] I <3 Bujsaapy S0z 1 Po/LL nAueo RO YBEH 0L S80E
€9€'0) £oe'al poll3 SO/L 1 voiLL tAyspioeieayywey 090 Zgoe
L0068 L00'6E Pallid SOk L ro/LL WES[SI® MBS OO (080 SHOE
£06'9CS €06'9c% payild - 1 PO/ZL 1000 090 2608
BUIOH SURJGIOA - CLE
BB0 5L 15 BLLETD LS BITELLS : 1oL 00ZL
o5p'es 0Sr'es sweoydde Bupwepua) So/e € FO/0L 11sQueps eawuALl 00 0961
95848 14 gk «PilY ILN uedo, pasjuBApe AISNONUALOD Sy o . PORL Il Jofeams 504 00’} 1E61L
95926 045'e8 99z's P8Il LN Jaqoio0 Bouls pesjuaspe Alsnonunuo) SOy 9 YOiL lJofemns 4O DO'L  OE6L
€50°¥0L ¥Ze'oy 6zZ'25 uofeoyisse|sal Jo} Bupenieag sov ¥0/0L nsmeyl 00 vEslL
86G°LEL 9SG'LEL uopeayjsse|da Jo) Bupenjeagy S0/S 1 roseL INJCIRISILWPB SH 00k pigL
LEE'66 8950 89L'vE sweaydde Bupweionsy SO ¥ ¥0/8 17SHUBIDS BueWUONAT  00'L Lig1
916 NT¥E sseaasd mapueul sy BuuuiBeg SO/E 1 Yoz |SUCI SINU By DIGNd  00'L  0ZRL
zie'se ozL'e z0z'e _ ssecaud mapueu; ey BupuiBeg SO I POz |Suco esInu ylesy dland 00k bLgL
LIG'vE LIS'PE - - PSIIY N 1840100 83U PesIBADE Asnorumuod sow ¥y YO/8 liokaans 404 o0l Zogl
¥EZ'ZEL vEZ'ZEL : weitiard mau & 58 186pNng L0-500Z BU) ] pelsenbey (=175 6r 00z AJoEnsiuwpe 454 00'L 0641
S90'80 Z99'rg EOP'eS . ' Bujsuanpy SO 1 | 4)rA S | BISISSE BARRLSIWPY 0L g3L1
795'29% z95'zas uoeoysseIcer Jo) Bugenieaz son £ ¥o/oL lIun=isse 8aWo 00k Okt
YHESH jo Jueunedog aymg - 10§
THVATEM ONV HLTV3H
“BoRPoES AT 157218 : : 0L BoE
96z vig'azt uopsod Jo) ©|qR|BAR EPUTY [BIGPS) CN - POSINBADE JON uMOoLDUT) > TorT sgspuedng 00l 6191
‘ S8NP [BUOIYPRE JO Juawubisse
oLr'ee £09'6 108'ee 0} 8np BWk-|iny o} Wmal o) pajenjeasal Bujeq uopiscy Mo 1 (1174 I WElsisse sapRsiUIpY 050 ZooL
559'0¢ $50'08 . pas|ueape JoN uMOLRUN 1> o9 walyesueIL 050 Zpol
056'S51$ . L8'ors 6E0'SLLS SO/01/1 SADaY3 - paliY UoHISOY S0/L pi ¥0/9 Jopelg WSSy 00’k ZEo4
: Uoneanp3 RIIUYIRL PUR JOOIRYD 10} pIROg 0JEYS - 0L
= — TR KounBe au jo epaeu Juaund BueNiBAg SO S Yoo lojeisiujwpe wesbaud uopeanpa OG0 2001
cev o Heses Hese : PU(IS 94} 10} [COYIE - SEJAIRG LOISIA RIONEQ YHON - £5T
5% e T . oy TE
mmw.wmvn Lreas 6rL'9L uopisod |1y o) Buisueapy’ UMOUNUN 6l £0/9 Anoed  Grp T zest
BrL'BL : SrL'0L uogsod [y 0} BujsieApy UMOUNUTY 8l £0/9 . Anoey g0 egglL
I1ZVETL Zv'ezLs uonisod (1Y o) Guisiueapy so/e L vorZL OpAIPESISSY Q0L 6bSL
02065 . 020'65 Pelild S0/ L . v0/9 esmu eofaeid pesuas gz gyt
UOISS{W MaU |[Iny :
888" 1Y 0989° LY 0] PEPeU SENOGAI UD PESEG SPEBL BU|ULAISP M uMOUYUY) F4} Y0/ wesedssnoy  gso  gest
UQISS|W MBU 1jyiny
c06'68 506'68 0) pEposU SEUNOSES UD PISB] SPEBU BUILLIBISD [ UMOADIUTY 8 vorL ltJoesunca oyuuog  grg gegL
269'v5S 68'Y5E uopsod |1y of Gujsieapy SO . B 4 ¥0/8 UBIPOISND  Op'L €264
: : ’ : . #2900 o4} Joj jooyas - 262
=04 spung pung esuodsey AoueBysninig Juemny poilld og $00z Amenuep pajeoRA uojdioseqroN uojisodiiouety
12198dg eseueD 0} pejosdxy ueIeA oeqg
1Bpng sARndex3 LrS00Z %0 SHjuon
SU1 U| PEPN|IU) SHUNCUNY jo JequinN
eueg eBujig pue Lepeg

5002 Asenu . . . .




66905

I8’ 11ty
z2i19'¢ Tige
6e6'Zy S88's ¥e0'LE
AT o'z voz'ey
695191 Si¥'60 PBOZE
0
089'98 [:18>4:7) L2e'84
668'L8 ope'Le E50'bS
SgL'L 608 8.e'9
809°c04 80E O0E'E0
L0v'08 TiL'e - GE9'95
gLL'PE 8.6'c 008'0E
A TR viL'9 g0o'sr
rZ0'08 166'% 120'GL
10Z'ep 202's ¥86°0F
vo8'8s 188'0¥ 116'8L
gEL'BL LLB'TY 852'9€
862591 1509'TTL Fa ¥4
17609 €19ty riE'sl
yTrol BG0'EE STe'Le
806'2L su'eL 150y
v61'ZCL 956'26 QET'PE
€0e'ss - BI6'SY SZE'BE

LEG'06 182°69 e’z
L0S'68 ¥Zy'sg L2012
vELZEL £66's.L Loz'o9
€959 €05 08089
ve'Te i R
986'6E SL'vl riT'se
880y 689°F
GE6'2) SE6'ZL
ozZL'tLL ) 9zZLL
01’26 0LL'T6
OEQ'EYL ¥E6'V0L gv0'es
1G6'0L z218'19 SH0'EY
865'69 oS 741
£85°'9Z1 11T'€8 8LT'E9
8ig'0s vI8'65 S05'9L
ars'os pez'LL Ze9'6l
65'S6 0e8'rL 62902
moyL spund pund
eseds iU
j0Bpng eapndex3 L0-5007
BYJ U} PEPN{IL) SpUNCWY
suag abupy pue Aimjeg

anTr L ientiee

Bujynrey
Bupruoey
Bupuosy

pellld

Bupruosy

SOU[UND TIRNLOD UM [ KA
Bupirusey

Pelitd

suopsod Jewyo saj pasn Buipun
Bupyrusey

Bunnisey

pajid

Bupruoey

Buprusey

Bupruoas &g M

Palid
co/Lse uiBeq 1M - peiild
SO/LIS Libeq I - P4
Bupnuoey

Bupuoey

Bupyrusey

Bunnuoey

pelitd

1ty 03 ynoupQ - Bupuoey
114 03 ynayq - Bujjruoey
1y ©1 Unowa - Buninuoay

Buyjrusey
Gupjrusey
Buprusey
pesu Busossy
pelild

Buginusey
Peliid

Palld

Palld

Buppuoa 89 M
Buppruoey

pa|id
Bupyrucey
seqnp Bupmoruisas pue pasu Bujssessy

esuodsoy AsueBy/sning juenny

S0r2
s
S0%
So/1

S0/
usmouNUR
S0/
son

umouyun
S0Z
S0rT
So/L
SOz
S0/Z
So/L

SO/

S0/
SO
SOE
so/e
GO/€
Su/1

S0/5
SOS
SOS

so/e
S0T°
S0/E
S0/L
So/L

sorz
SOt

so/L
sof

Sor
sor2

son
sore
sz

peliid #a
o) poyedxa
g

N @ -

DWW mnDN-

< < T

gl

al
13

£00Z Aamnuep
JURIRA
syon
Jo JoquINN

oL

vzl
-bO/LL

POIL
€06
o
06

vy
0i0L
0/
€02
vz
#0001
eoiL’

vorZL
L HIN
Y08
¥0/0L
¥orZL
vo/e
00
vore

/6

£0/L
o/l
£0/6
vere
1143

PoiLL
¥0/0L
yore

¥l
vo/s

PO E
414
YL

pajeoeA
g

ijeay jewap - || sebeusw asen  00') 2494
11 1syeaeds Buisuad)) aues pooypiiyo A4E3 (50 Lree
11 Jojesunoo uoRSIPPY  00'4 9yot
yyeay [ewey - || ebeunw o880 . 00} S¥9t
J8JUSD) WIS URLUNH [RIJUDY JSOAA

11isi8ojoyohsd pesuea Q0L BoEr
umpigiyd  00') POEY
|l Jo{@sunca uopIPpY OD'L Soor

sopqes|p [Bwewdojeaeq - || Jefeusw ese)  00'L  LIEE

J3UDY PIAISE UBWINY [RIUSD YINOS

Il esunus peuspsiBay  0Z'0 EBLY
§ Jeoljo yeis sAneqsiupyY 004 474
It 95unu (eogporad pasusall 00} ocle
1} JOj8SUNCO suwioy Aunwwoes  00°) 189¢€
Il esunw paueisieoy 00 g999¢
yleey [Ba - || Jabeuew ased  00'L ZivE
JOIRSUNOD UOIPPY  00'L [5°)4°4
10JUDY) SIS URWINY JSBOLINOS

Il sojsunco ewoy Qununuoy Q0L Zibr
Uisideieg AyARoy  0L0  POEY
llis|Bojoyodsd pesuaoy  O0'L  GYEY
(£ 10j8SUND Swioy AunwweD 00} olzy
{1 iebeuew ase2QQ  QO'L 260v
ldcjesunco uopoppy Q0L ZZOF
1siGojoyaksd pesueo 001 |00t
nisdeseyy Auaoy 00k QLSE

JOIUED 00IAIDS URILINY JSEOYUON

" II0PSUNCO UCKIPPY 0Ol  066E

L IOREUNOO UORMPRY 00l  E4FE

1151Bojoyaksd pasusoy  QO'E &L¥e
J9JU00) BIAIRE URWNH UoiBoy exe

Al JojeRsivwpe weiboud ennes uewing 004 yoLy

lisideisy Apaoy - 00'L SkLp

Wiepads |BOMNGD PIXUBADY  O0'L :rA% 4

. (i WEISISSR 8OO 090 FA%: 1

15||e10ads UOPRIIQEYSS |BUONBICA  0O'L 095t
19JURT EDJAIPS UBINY [eqUes YyUOoN

Jojeuipiood ABOIOULIR) BANSISSY  00'F  Z18C
lHisAleve swie AYIGRSIG 00 SSE
sedpueg Aiiqesig

A 10jsiuwpe wesboud axwies uBwny  00'L G6EY
SIS SSNAY SIURISANT PUR L)BEH [Rjusy

| Jorensuupe wiubaid eaues uBWNH 00} L
ey Bujby

11 1sepeds Busseoqud swiep eHpeN  00'L Leve
1 soyensiupupe wesboid gopues uBWNY  oQ'| +oze
SOJJAeg jepoy

Isyepeds wowded yoddns pIUD  00L  0gsP
il Joensupwpe weibad sopugs uswny g geey
Al 1ojRisujwpe weibaud saes uewny g7 1SLY

yoddng piyo
uopduasegroN vonisod/AoueBy

. L¥S6E




Z6E'E9 .Nmn.nw . uopisod Areodwis) srueys AcuaBrewe puny of pesn Bujpuny MO

b YOz | LESISSE BAfenSILILPpY  O0') 6Z8r
299'cQ £00'CE - sseuboud vy ssecard uopdejes SOT 1 PO/Z) WEINSUOD GBS JOWOISNY  00') 16oy
yre'oL PPE'9L sseuBoid vl s80005d uofIwS umauyun 145 €0/ ’ ugjposny-  gy'g Si9¢
zeL'oL ZeL'oL S ssaubaud u) s38000d UOOB|eS SOT ! vOrzL isleads aojues Jawoisny  00'L (W14
6BE'CY 685°'e ssaBoud u) ssesoud uogooles ST 8 vO/ZL © ¥E(eweds eowes Jewoisnd 001 4SE
£60'268 €89'c6s " uomsod Areiodwe) s Aoustliowe pun) o} pasn Bujpung SOy ¥ ¥ Eieads aowies Jewasny  00'L  ZZ9F

wjoNR( YUON S3IAISS qor - 08E

suofigod weaen oy
1980 Aava0APY puE UO[IBI0N - DOE

SELOCZ 8 V0L L1825 167 ZEr TS

8e8'L . ell's 090°Z Gumruoss 8 1M s0T

S8aAlag URUNH Jo uewpeda [eol 0208

¥l £0/L llwesisse @0l 020  Lave
009'y2 Zvo'es 86561 : . Bupinuoey ST i YOrZL uepwyos) Bupen jevogeoon 001 6LFE
1€9's5 650'Ly ZiSh) . Buginisoy =174 i YO/ZL uspuyos) Buwien e 00'L 92re
L£9'SS 650'LY zi5'7) Bunjruosy S0z ! YOIZ) ueppyos) Buuen weng 001 9wE
EPE'SS LZ'ty 12971 Bupruoey SOfT ¥ vo/6 uspppe) B wang  00F  ZWE
ogL'ee 0LE'0S 02821 ’ . Buninuzay S0z 4 vO/LL lospuadng juopisa) uESISSY  00'L Lob2
129've 1552 0s0's Bugrudey SOz ! vOIZL nu2ppnoe) Bunen wang 050 pEEZ
LE'SS 850°LY 2i5'PL Sunjruisey S02 ] €08 uepyos) Guen e 00'L ZBEZ
686'¥9 CdeL'ly z55'alL - Bunruoey S0/2 L ro/zL . Il vepuyoe) Buen wang 00 0L£Z
689'€9 P11V ZrL'aL Suprusey S0/Z ] rom Nueuyoe Buesoang 00 £9€Z
IER'SS 6501y ziG'vL ) Bugrusey SOT 8 rore uepuyos) Buuenjoang  oo'L grez
129'vE LLS'ST 0s0's : Suprucey SO/T b vorel uepuyos; Buuen waNg 050 6262
068'%9 656'2p L€'z Sumyruocey SO/Z 1 vO/Z) uepuyda) bues peng 60t SZEZ
_ 1£0'sg 650'L zL5'v) Buyruzay ST 2 ro/ uepyos) buue wang 0oL BLEZ
| 129'vE LIS'ST 050'6 : : Bupinusey SO/Z ¥ voi6 vepwyoe) Buren paig 050 9LEZ
| 6GELL BYE'PE . oL0'0e Guimalnay umowin ¥ Yol : nieoyoBuely 0L  Z21Z
| £9E'60 p4: I 14 (E:T5: 1 N Bupnusey S0 oL rore . ll Welsisse sARRASIWDY  00'L  BSIZ
_ 06901 088's 018z s . Buymapey umouyun F48 ¥o/L uelpoisnd  0E0  ZLHIZ
11958 8HO'LY 28S'PL . Bupinssey S0z € v0H0L 1000 00L 9602
0LE'SE S82'LL s20'% Bupinuoeny <0 z F0/L L ugjouyoe) Bupien peig - gy o a0z
£16'8S S00'ZY 806'Ft , Bupynusey S0 ! vOrZ1 vepuyos) Bupien yweng o0l vzoz
1Z9'vL z80'ss 595°64 , Buprioey SO z vO/LL uepupe) Bupen g 004 810z
129'vE LIG'ST 050'6 Bupnioey G0/Z ¥ ro/8 , ueyoa) Buuen palg  0go zLoz
Trer 896428 82911 Bupinoay =) 9l £0/8 IUBIHUYOSE OB IBOIPAIN S0 S002

. 19y Eluswdojeaeq
£96'201 896'201 Bupiruoey SO/L 6 . Yo - nesmupweisiBey 0oL e66z
_ 20619 108'19 : Bupinsoey S0/l € varoL | sunu (eopoesd pesuson  (g'L (¥1:74
¥66'SZ1 : ¥S6'SZL Bupirusey S0/1 z voiLy . hesmupaeisiBoy - 00') sz
8LL'65 ) 8LL'6G : Palnd S0/l b rofeL : ll1s|eoads aed yyeay [BeN  00') (9314
£06'201 896'Z0L . Bupruoey S0/1 § o (| esnu passsibey  00') 1242
0L0'0L1 00'0LL . Buprusey S0/1 ! voiz) Il ssunu pasesifey 001y (¥1-74
652'28 | 65228 Bupruoey S0/ £ v0IL | sy [eoforid pasuedy 00t 962
6G6'65 : S56'65 pajlld So/L L vo/Z) llisiededs aied yyeay [UeW  00'L 6962
886201 . B96'Z01 , Bupnusey S0/L ¥ Yore Il essnu pausisibon o' (117
g96°201 068'0€ BLO'TL PeiiL4 SO/l 8 Yors lemmupaiesiBer 001 fpuE
orZEZL ovZ'6Z1L Bupnuey SO/l ! rorz1 llesinu passisiboy  gp'L  oviz
' G45'99 S15'99 : Bupnsoey SO/L 8 YOIS llesine puaisiboy 050 Zyiz
- lIs'elL b25'02) © Bupruoey -0/l z FoiLL ] liisiBojoyohsd pasueo oL BELZ
B.L'6S 8LL'6S palitd so/t 4 voILL 13s)2100ds aueo UNBSY JEEN  00'L  0Z4Z
062'Z6 06Z'Z6 - ponid - son € ¥0/0) JeuojloRid B8N 00, L6092
coL'zzY £01'2T Bunruoey S0/1 z. . FO/LL : uepisiyd oL 2987
PES'O6F ’ PES'96F Bugyruosy S0t oL yoie . lolbailp l@djpaly 90 §652Z
898'v9 308'vD pallld S0/l 2 vorZL budeeyassnon oL gZoZ
8€9'LLL SES'LLL - Bupgiizey Son £ 0oL : moyo lges  0)',  zist

. 1ejdsoy ayeys
TI6'LS 8z’ $89°0€ C ‘ PajiId S0/t 6 rolir ey [eey - || isBevew osed  gpp - epse
596'L6 SEE'BY 0co'sy poau Buissessy 11174 ] © PO/8 1 JOjSSUN0O UONTYI[IGRYSU BUORBoOA  0gT)  ZoSE

) _ Jejue) edjAeg URWINY Spueipeg

jetol spun4 pung esuodsey AyueBy/snieg jusuny polided  500Z Asnuep POJRIRA : uofidusaseqsoN uotsod/Aouaby
e1oeds [RIsusD ) pejoedx3 juedep sqeq
yeBpng eapnoex3 L0-500Z sieq Syuon
Y} 1] pepnjou| SlunowY 10 JoquinN

jyeued sBuug pue lees . - }
500z Aen “f. R t . PPy



Lo 988 150'296$

02v'651 0ZreEl
ozv'egt 0Zr'6EL
ZT'ERS L1z'ees
BLE 7CES Gicrzes
O 8vL by
oez'se - OET'BE
285'19 Z95'19
86L'0¢1 BB gL
z72'80l zzZ'801
oce'ss oee'ss
065’181 065194

see'sels £e0'981$

99¢ BBES 900 9968 .

CYET 8L9'8L1

£85'801 £95'80}

LZL' L0t 1ZL1018

196918 - 196923

BES 0515 256828 1961218
SEQ'66 256'828 ceg'0L
+02'05$ . ¥0L'05$

956285 EE

9c8'L8% 9549'26%
eLELSS T ]
22596 Z25'96
LEE'SLL 2E8°SLL
OLG'ZLL 0LS'ZHL
K 191 911'28
LIE'LOLS L16'LOLS

£ED ve68 £COVGES

166'1E1 [BB'LEL
2eL'69) Z81'69)
EEL'06 " EEL'DB

L6268 - L6268

91Z'v0) o1z %01

1oy spung pund
jejoedg adLeD
jebpng eapnaex3 L0-G002

0y} U] PEPN[aU| STUNOWY

.o:-m ebuli4 pue lejeg
I .
rrne Lionimse )

wnuUeNg L0-500Z o) uopsod Bujuyepey
winuB|g L0-G00Z J0) uopsod Bujuyspey

wnuelq £0-G0z 404 ca:_moa Buyepey

speau Buys pue suopesado ueo| Jepns Buzi|euy
uopisod Gupen|eeey

gpesu Buye)s pue suopeiedo BuzAjeuy

uopsed Bugenjeaesy

uogsod Bupenieassy - sesaes Bupjueq Buuebicey

uopisod Bupeneaasy - uogoury Bupunoose Buzivefioay |

uoysod Bupeneaeay
uofiiecd Bupen|easey - uopouny jipne BuRuelsooy

Ajewauy ||y o} odx3 - Buimeiasi)

SO/Z/Z VI8 {ILM - POl uonIisod
SO/b/L POUELS - POYJY UORiSOd

Aouabe ay) uy ediyswap)
10} ueid v jo yed 8B pasn eq [|Im uoRISOd

S0/4/Z VS {|IM - PORY uoisod
€0/12/4 £q 100 Syaw o} 198dxa ‘paye|dWOs SMOjAIGI

spasu Buyers s yued puog 1edidiunpy Bu; JoayB s -
swriBaid mou MOY UJRPBSUN JBABMOY ‘UBIBA Ajueuns)
uopssed Jueoea Bully 6G 10U (1A

" wnpuualg S0-500Z 8U) Jo Jeeh | Joy
pepury Auo sem uogisod s} ‘5101 BIH £00Z O} WENSINg
ucgsod juesea Bujy eq 10 1M
uopsod jueaea Butljy eq Jou [IM

peopuom Buneniea

sseuboud u} sseonud Bupy tejeidwed Buspieapy
Buspreapy

uopysod ey Asseoal o} pesu Buissessy
ssauboud ) sseoard Buyly ‘eledwod Buispiaspy

ssaufiud u) s8000id UOIB|BY
ssauboud u) sseoaid Lonoa|eg
- ssauboid up ss00ud UORIOleS
wiapl| puny o} pesn Buipun.
wiaju puny o} pasn Buipuny
asuodsey foweBy/sninig JUeIN)

S0/L
S0/L
S0/L

Sore

S0/¢
S0z
SO

S0/
sz

VN

pepunun.
YN
VN

SO/
S0z
sore
S0fL
soz

SO

SO/

502
LAMOUNU
UMOWLN
poiltd o8

o3 pajoedx3

ejeq

81
zl

Iz

Zl
13
e

[+

Bl
!
$00Z Arenuep
JuRIWA
R ULT
#0 Jequiny

B0/ MaN
O/ BN
$OrL Mo

rog
20/0L
yorLL
o
yor
cois
Lore
Z0/01

yoreL
vorcL
vo/0L

Pejy JersN

yorey
vo/ts

e/L

v0/9
vOIL
PO/IL

SOrL
Yol
yozL
L0/8

vo/LL
¥0/01
vo/Li
e0/L
o/t
pojBaEA
81eg

L - O0E
uopesgisseo Buipuey 001 0%
vojeapsseo Supued 00'L (=
Bepads jebpngauncaoy 00k S
KoueBy esuruyy Buisnoy - ¢2p

leloL 00

WES|SSE BABASIUIWPY 050  66E0L
WESISSE eAfensS|uWpY 050 SSOL
'yoe) "ooud suojesedo yueg 0’1 19P04
1sBeuBw uRD) |BPJEWWOD 00} TI501
It Wieeds Jebpngauncady 00k 99501
uepnoa unoooy 00 £2S01
Jefeusw Bujpuay Q0L 9BYOL
wioupny Q0L FSPOL

RIONEQ YHON jo Nueg - LY

suonsod JueseA ON
JOUOISSIWWOD) BO)ILINTES - pLi

. 0%
JeupuExe §SIyD 00 §508
| Joujuexe [BroUBUld 0O} 7805
{Jaujexs BpuBYl  00') 6¥0S
SuOpMpIsUL [RPURLLY Jo Jueuredeq - €1

W 3syepeds 1wbpnqwnoday  00'L Lr0S
UOISSIUWOY SHINRUOIRY - ZILP

suopisod WEIBA ON
UQISS{IIOY a3lALeS JlIqhd - 80F

oL o5l
Jopebysenu| souepdwo)  00'[ zosy
114800 GAIRISIULIWIPY 050 PEGY
JBUO|SSILIIGY) JOGET - G0F

1|0y 00'S

[eoouBol  00'L  L6F
Ilvepuyos) dew sfiojos  00'L  EL6F

poyisse oNpeioddy 00", §SeY

nmsiooes o0l Lo6v

"NwEsisse 830 0L GZeb

UOISSRUWOY [ensnpy) - SOV -
oL 00g

Jolelfsesul pney gOUBINSY|  00'L LGP

Jopedsulieliog nded  0p'L K

Jeujwexe 1onpucd JoE  00'L  LGBF

Jobseay) eoueins 00’k 699F

Jeu|wexe Auedwad oINSy Q') 6187
JOUOISSILLOY) a3uRINSY) - |0V

AHOLVYINOI3Y

88

€0y

lioensuwpe weilold 00, goer

opdipealy o)) SSiy

llisARuR yaigasent 00y ouLb

I ¥E(ewads uoddns Jewojsny  geg 2y

Il BAeuR Jswwmbaly  gg vzip
uoduasearoN UoNSod/Asusby

. 1 b CED




iz0'9L

zo'nd

696'vL 858'7L
99€'66 99¢'66
120'9L LzZ0'9L
960'26 98026 .
ZEY'SOL ZEe9'S0L
Sev'eL yLL'SGS LESL
08L'84$ 08L'84%
299 Lves GOYEI1 L6LPIVS
80z B02EL :
¥ee'al _veeaL
980'GL 980'€L
PSE'8L peE'aL
€00 0P8
LEG'88 LES'e9
LL9'eLL LL9'ELL
691701 8eL'volL
Q0L'9L 002'as
o91'ioe 991'L5%
Z82'8z.% 186128 SEL'YSYS
£ra'06 eEoE 661'v0
| gi0'ee zi0'e8
995'€6 teL2e ZEF'9D
Leg'LzL agL'se sSyh'oR
SSEL0L £EL1E £44:1]
659'8ZL 18208 az6'68
956'66% 196'928 606048
1T59098 . 4Z50evs
952’08 95208
6Z6'SEL 6Z6'SEL
LrR'8T Ly9'6Z
8116 BLL'Z8
L20'06% LL0'06%
720 5v08 ¥¢6 Gras
aL'ZZ1 voL'zZL
902'2EL 90LZEL
08z'z8 08z'ze
092'28 08Z'z8
0se'ze 082'Z8
z61'08 zat'on
ZTO'vos zZ0'ves
LT spuny pung
|epoedg [LILTE1o
ebipng eanaex3 0-5002

cnnZ e

84} u] papnjau) Sunoury

ueg aBupy pue Amjeg

Sujpury (eaepe) Bupemy
Buipuny jesaps) Bupremy

uopeoiisse|s Bujpuad -

Bujpury jesepa; Bupemy
uopeoysse(osa Bupuag
uonesyisse|dau Bupuey
smepa) Buganpuol
smaleiu) Buonpuog

uopsod ew Aysseloes o} pejejdiod Bujaq 1 Did
1siietoads 1yiew € Joj pejedwoo Buieq 51 DId

S0/) uejaIsAyd UDISIMG SUOSHA O} PayIsSE0a) UoSOd
314 Asmesaseu ([ lim ey ‘mosb siequuny qof ejewu) sy

vogsod peysseia-uou e Bupiew Jo sseoad ey vy

500z Arenuer pajii4
uopisod |1y o) ynowq - Buisiweapy

uogysed |jy o) Inaia - Busiuenpy

Buily pue payjsseoay

S00z Asenuer jo se
SUORIsOd Jeujo % peubijisseay 31 4 pue vopeziuefiosy

uopmsad weddns sep efqow o) Bukissejoay
Jojeup1000 weiBasd weuue meu o) Bupyssepey
1sAjeue yauessed o) Bupissepey

ssep Buien eu Joj BujploH

sse|d Buujesn weu Joj Bujpoly

8se[2 Bujujexn peu Jo) BupioH

sse|3 Bujujen ey o) Buipjoy

POS[LIBAPE UBE] BB UOAISOd
POS[LBAPE UBEq SBi LO[ISOd
aougjdesoe Bupjeme 'pepueiXe UBBY BB JAlO Uy
PeS|BAPE UBSq SBY UORISOd
PoSIHeAPE Uedq SBY LONISod

uado supwey
uado sujewey
uado sujewoy
uado sujBwey
uado suipsy
uoliisod [y o} Sujspiaapy
uonisod |1y o} SusiiBApy

esundsey Asuelyienies Jueuny ,

G0/s
50/8
SorL
So/S
SO
Sore
So/L
)

509
500
umouun
umolufy
S0

SO
UMDUNUTY
umouNu(

So/L

8t
3~

Nmoahm

MBN
zo/s
ro/oL
Z20/0L

voIL
¥0/0t
PO/LL

66/L
86121
1o/z
(21172
1473

441740
vome
rO/E
vore

POYISSBIOUON - GOpUGS eARDSILd 0L BLZOL
PoISSRIOUON - 8ofjod Aunoes 00’1 9619
Il J8oyo yeys eagensiuupy  00°L 9819
ucneayisserd Bujpuag - palebpng  00'L zalg

I Jueyssw swalsis 00l e
Aijpwe) surielep - ebeuey Q0L 6219
1 dospusdns |epotsny  00'L gzlo
Il dospusdns fepojsng  00'L AR
|RI8UOD WEIN[PY - PG

0oL 068
sonuadde uogonpesd eysnpu]  00L | 54800
uopisod paYSSRIGUON 00l 04600
payssep useqousey 00l  LSE00
pegissE(o useqlou sBY OO0k | SGE00
il weEs|sse sajegsILWpY  00L  §9E00

saEnpu) Jopuybnoy

eouen SUOROBLOY 00t - - S0BS
. i1¥siGojoyadsd pesuson 00k :110]
I JO[esunos UORIPPY  O0'L 1995
jlseoyo Bumpmy  00'L egeZ

J0JUeD) [RUORDELION JOMYH sowee

sliepeds suooeL0d sueAl 050 1509
10UBY [EUO[RBLIOD YINOL
Uojjeijiqgeyey pur suoideus) Jo Juewpedeg - 6ES

suomsod uesea oy
jusweBeury LousBiowsy jo uoisiAg - ZLS

Juswobeueiy Aouebiaws o UOISIAIQ - ZI§ UBUILECRG M PRUIWOS) - SUOHEDILNILOD OIP¥Y SIRIS - 905

S0
Soi
SO
s0/8
som
S0/
So/e

so/e

SO/
S02Z
SOz

So/L
So0r1

Pallld oG
o} pepaadxg
oleg

143
[
o

-imm

a8
8t
8l
gl
9l
23
8

00z Kienuep
uBIRA
syuon
10 Jequny

E0/H
Yore
0/E

#0/0L

v0/0L -

po/8
40148

¥O/izL
4t
vo/e

/oL
vo/0L

€0/L
o1/
E0/L
€0/L
€0/6
Yorz
ol

pajeoRp
aeq

®oL 00
Il sopedsu) Jepes Jojow Bruewe)  00'F | 0BYS
1| Kpedsu JBIBD JOJOW [BRNGWWSD . 004
nJoeupiccd Buissesasd meq o't LS¥S
11 480y0 jontedt AemyBiy  00°1L e8¢
I1eoyjo joged Aemubly 001 1pSe
1830 joned femybiy 0o’ gEGS
1Jeoyo janed Aemubiy - 00') Lyps
toneg AsmyBiH - vos
Al3dvs Jnand

1%0) SO
WEISISSe eAjRISIURLRY  0D') 6615
teleuBw ypne jewew) o' TG
BIIeS JBWOISN)  59'Q G625
ypnewnjweid 00k 16ZG
1eeseusB wowebeurw spicoey g 1805
SURINSU| putt f)e)eg 900N - SBY

) Bl 06

enneasasde soes 00 9000

1sfeuesendwony ooy 5000

) mped o) €000

Jeyded  pop 2000

oeq ooy 000

epomAmn 0oL oger

doyomiumn 0oL 000
UoN2{008SY J0)RABIT puR |HW - S.1¥

" uopdyaseqroN uomsod/Aousby

. Ip= .3




ey o e

19’08

v d

£05'2L £95°'TL

BYE'Z6 ore'ze

GL0'TL Su0'zL

£z8'0e £20'08

185 L1Y : 18" LLE
LzZr'es Lzp'ses i
69¥'T0LS 6BY°Z0LS
600'S0E"1LE BLL Y05 “LBROPES
¥r0'Li ) SoP'LS 845'6
9€6'6e - 9£6'6@
058'25 05825

€29'58 £29'58

299°%GL $0L'69 956'70
GTT'er 196'22 $99°'0Z
080'LL SrO'sy 6E0'2Z
1z79'T8 12978

£49'06 €19°08

WrL'vR 080'2L LLL'ZY
0vS'Zo opsZeLs

800'GE3$ 800°'GES
Vor eS| Yorres
BE6 2223 956 LILS

SEV'LLL GEVLLY

T T4 azyr'oT

£60'0F 1S £E0'0VES

Or6 €L¥S OvEEire

ZIv'o9 ZIven

Zr'en ziv'ee

UELLL QIE'LLL

veo'or veo'or

ro'L9 2p0'19

TIW'o9 Tiv'ea

wa'les Cpe'1es

VS GIES PZ0g62% 015218

| e e T e

91Z'L6 016'21% '

978’06

89L'6L
9¥8'06

TIPS FAL AR 3
TI5o81s T
5866 L5266
9T 268 geT'L6%
€05 0LL8 0oL 158 €ele0zs
161L'€6 16126
0L spung - pung
: |eizedg jeioueny
1eBpng eApNDeX] L0-500Z
et} u] pApNIIU| SUNOWY

.vzﬁ.om 9Buj4 pur Alejeg

JomsuB Bumeme - pausgo u., |
papue sey uofsod Jo) Gulpuny |epadg
pepue sey vomsod joy Bujpuny janeds

wnjay (M sweiqosd YEIA SBy WBquInou)
pepug sey uosod 10 Buipury jepads

(4reuo se Bupues eeiojdwe) sieed g 10} ploy uQ
Bupruoey

Bupyrusey

Wuoas of Bupedaug

Buyrusey

Buziuetiioa s} AQUNodD 'PIoy U UCHISOd
Bunruoey

yruoa oy Bupederd

Jieys woaunedep Bupor s Bupues Jequiow yeig
. BpRW Uesq SBY JAU0

apew Ueaq SBY Joy0

SpewW UBRY SBY 18RO

Bupiruosy

) Butpuny reuopippe Buniees
Jieys wewyedep Gupoe se Gules Jequisw 4ais

wopisod 4oy Bupruosey

ucnduossap uopised Bumaaey
Jdag 8eaUBpg0as) Aq pally eq oL - Bupued uopsod
pasiusApe Bq o) - uojiduasap uonisod Bumanay

_1siepeds peas piey o1 peustepe) Buieg
18)18|2eds pees ey o} peyssepal Bujeg

#8185 [Bwelu) \ya eweseda pauue|d
1si|=i0eds pues pjoy o} pelisseoe Bujeg
1s)eweds peas pray o} payjsss|de) Bujeg
1sieppeds uopeutog) Jiand o) payisse|cel Bujeg
1sieads poes pjey o) peyisssioas Bujeg

Buimaiaaiu|
Buipued uopeoysse|dey
opBW Jayo

spaw Jelo
50-8Z-1 wiBeq (1M - PeIHd

Bugpuny jesepa) Bupamy
ssuodsey AoueByeniels Juaun)

SO/l
palsieQ
pajsleg

S0/L
pajieq

2002

S0

SO/E

co/e

soe
UMOUNUT

S0z

80/L
S0/9
S0
S0r2
SO
umouNLn
90/L

S0z

So/L

5021
5021
SO/L
SOrTL
SO/ZL

s

ST

Y

So/L

174
5071

sSuS
polld og
0} papdadxy
neg

voir
Q0L
vO/LL
¥0/0L
-#0/OL
€0/9

oY ro®

/L

viL
vO/LL
£Q/0)
yo/LL

PoiL

YL
¥0/0L
$0/01

/8

PO/S

yort

voriL

oSrnconooniao

»o/0L
rore
vo/8

b ]

Y INTE T
g

g ¥O/0L
0zt

—

¥o/1s
PO/

N

8l MaN
s00z Aenuer PojBORA
JURIBA L]
T syjuon
JO Jequny

MO||8; Laugasey

iossayag

Jossajolg

gouaiss ebupyoxe jBuORRWSIU|
Jeyoee; U808 (BI18AYA
J0850)04d Qle|o0sSY
T

106859j0.d

wik
00’k
oL,
00t
oo’k
090 -
oo'L
S50

oosr
BLES
ELGY
Loy
o7l
S9Lt
SL0S
0401

uojjels Ui - 0B

SUOHsod JUedIeA ON

oynysu) sdous) WOYLION - 8ED

=0l

1s||@pads saueo uosueg 004 ELL
1s|Roeds 1880 uojsuaxg 260 68y
weofe uoisuexy 090 Z0Er
* webeuvowsuepg  00'L 171
WiBpeds uojsuepg 00’k veat
Josssjotd  SED 6Ll
waefBuoisuexy GO veiy
webe uosuaxa 00’1 [£Ja 4
webeuojsuexy 001 6e9e
weBeuosuepy 00 GBI
wsiepads uolsuag 00’V 9BLY
Jossajold  SZ0 BGEE
S uojsUS) [1SAN - 0ES
JEiS D|WwepeIY  £F0 L09¢
J9ua)) Youessey LosUPG
SUCHRIS YRS} Yourig - §Z9
el 05T
WEJSISSe yajeesay 0O} 6riS
MO} YUBESH SIBI0SSY 05D 8625
- MOj|9} YuIBSSEU GIBIJ0SSY OOk SObY
9injjIsu} uopeuadsurl} sule|d jJesn Jeddn - 2z
Wl 059
Jopedsy) b pus ojEd 00} EIrd
lopedsuy ueib pus oeRd 00’1 AR )
| Jospusdns upesb pus el Q0'L LiFg
JopedsuyjujpBpuecigiod 050 OLF9
Jopadsu| ujeuB pue celd  00'L 909
Jopedsu) ujub puz o0 00'L $0P0
opedsu| b pue aod 001 Z0v¥9
uewpedeq peas - 919
[0t 00E
JojegoBeu eapues uoneipew by 00l 2vE9
1 steReds weiboud By 07| Zreg
11 J82WYO BARRASUIWPY 00’} [Hix ]
wewpedeg sunynapBy - Zop
L T
Aeue yueesey 00l [1:74:]
JUBISISSE BARRISRHWDBAIOBSUNOD [BABIL  O0'L 2929

56

S2ISIWOY Jo ewpedeq - 109
INTNDOTIAIA DIWONOII ANV FUNLINDINDV

oL
uofieayssals Bujpuag - pajebpng

e
006

004
uopdpaseqroN uopsed/fauely

L8S0L

LPSES




692010628 BEEGOFLLS 1EP ZvG 018
TBLZ25 18 - EBLIZG1E

Zor'ez1 Zov'azZ)

029'88 - 8z0'08

VZT'LL Tz .

0Lr'ZLL 0LP'TLE

189'vL 189'PL.

LTI CITTLLL

959'LLL g5g'sLL

€55°C8 €55°c8

crL'ELL EFL'ELL

0.9'8E1 0L9'8LL

861'96 861'06

STT'ER gTT'es

0£9'L6 0€9'L6

86669 98669

6£9'601$ 6E£0'60LS

nmh;ﬂ £61 —ﬁ

€96'GLL CO6'GLL

651601 65160}

LLO'GELS LI9'0ELS
. 566618 9666018
6e2'08 6E2°08
LIT'60LS ) L1608
BYE'tis YR EiLs

Li¥'691 ~ 1IvE81

LEVOLS LIEYOLS

£56 ZEE 13 816 2968 TIE 053

S6i'E6 G6v'E6

¥r5'es »s'eL
ZEG'66 7£5'66
BYS'ES . 996'EL mmm.m.__.
8Z¥'e9 999'zt Zri'0s
8IZ'Z6 6842'28
BO¥'E6 g0r'es
2oL spund pung
{ejoedg jeleues)

yebpng eannaexg L0002
Y} U) PEph)ou] SJUNOWY

‘acom ebuyug pus Aejeg
, .
i)

‘uofjendosdde puny [eaeusB jumiB y90q, B 89A109%) WHSAS ANS1aAjun By} eauls sesndWND WeSAg Kjsieaun 9pn[ou| Jou seop pode S|y 310N

oAea} Ay uo sahojdug
eage] uey)w wo sskoidiug
eAeo| Areyjiu ue sakopdwg
anes] AIeyiw uo sekojdwig
aARe| Adep|w uo eekodwg

aAea] Asepjuw vo eskojdw .

wepnis wesb sop BupjoH
wapns b o BujploH
pallld

paill4

pejitd

11y o) Bu|siuaapy

iy o1 Buspieapy

1y o Buispueapy

Ity o} Buisiaape oq 1m

pajeaea jsnp
uomysod |1y of isenbay
uopsod y o} Busiaapy

G0/L0/1 BujpeeQ - PAIS]{| WewWedunouue qop
SO/gL/L suiBog - pey useq ey oSO

SO0/L/1 PBiIH - | JeBeuB sseuisng o} pay|sseIay
S0/LO/L PBI - 11 151Boj0iq 0} payIssedey

. Bupirusay
popue sey uopsod Jaj Bujpuny [epeds
samsue Bupiemy - peuagn

Bupiruoey

: Bupmariags

Jomsug SupEmy - paayo ucysod

paujdxa sey Gupung -

esucdsay faueByjenng 1teling

UMOURUN
UMOUNUL)
umoUNUA
umouNun
UMOLYUN
uMouNUf
| 605

So/L
SO/L
SO/t
144
S0z
S0/
2174

S0re
LH
S0re

. S0
SO/1

sorL
So/L

soe
pajsjeq
So/L
S0/9
S0z
S0/
paigjeg
pallld eg
0) pajoadxg
ojeg

Nom
e

NNT-wOmOn T

@
Yo

DN N

.
500z Aaenuep
UBIBA
syuoy
JO Jequuny

Fo/LL
FO/LL
EOfZ1L
vo/g
0/
02
vo/e
¥0/L

PosoL .

(44
¥0/01
PLL

vzl

S0/
ro/oL
€0/L

borZL
vQ/2

0/01
POrL

¥0/0L
vo/L
vo/0L
417
/6
YIS
r0/0
pojRIvA
eeg

—_———

sapuaba jeeo) V62
e ]
el 00sl
Jebeupw Joues uopeuodsuslt Q0L 1,274
|j scyuedo wawdinbg  00'L 89zL
[{ Joyom Baes oy 00'L 2152 .
. fl Jeauifiue uogepodsusl | QUL [4a°T4
Iluelyoa) BupeeuiBug 00 BLAL
11eeuiBue vopepodsuRy sageASWPY OOk~ ZOBO
1 1eewbiue vonBpodsuesy QD' :7¥ ¥ 2
- lluepuyosy Bupesuifug 0oL . pLis
wibojceryuy 00 9E0L
- Al uejpuyoey BupeeuBuz 003 SS0L
Al ueppyag) buwasuiBug  oo') vi69
| Jyesedo wowdinby 00t 1872
| JesuiBue uopepodsues saensuLpY 00 9902
Inwelsisse eXyo 0} 8269
Iefeuow pofoud uogepodsurl) 00 4473
vonepodsuriy Jo Juswpaedeq - Log

|10l 00
tll soaugBue somosa JieM,  00') 1089
li1JeeuBue sunoses JBleAN 001 Z8i9
| sefeusw JeauiBue sunosas JG1RAL  OO'L 9z49

UCISS|WIOY J8JRM - 022

- 00e
lopudieupeburiyed 00k 9Lio
JOJBUPI00D BOUBLGIIEW pUR Skefold ' 00°L 9199
jusllpde(} UONTMIIEY PUR $3IRd - 062

————

el 007
UDIS|AIp UOEONPS PUB UORBUUO JOIND  0O'L  #HS9
Eyoanayipime o0 7859
usuuedeq Ysid puw HUBD - 022

suomsod JUEsEA ON
SUY a4} Ua jounog - 602

suopsod JueoeA ON ,
_ Awjsog (Ropoymy - 1oz
SAVMHOIH ONY S324NOS3IY TVHALYN

suopsod jusdea oN
uuey pees AwououBy - gpg
€L $ZEL
Jossejoid 00| G595
i ‘ossejold 00t 86
eleposse yaeesay 00’1 672
Jossejlid  ggp  ZZGL
Joyoes] soueios eIsllld g BOEL
MOYSjUUESSAY 00 9GS
l0889)0ud OOy oS
uopdpraseqyoN uo|isogiiousBy

. LFGES




——

House Apps Fuld CormAtze. HandouX™ |1-2

PROSECUTION WITNESS FEES

CRIME LABORATORY SUPPLIES

The total general fund expenses for Crime Laboratory testing supplies are anticipated to
exceed the amount provided by $60,000 this biennium. !n addition to the 19% increase in
the total cases handled by the Laboratory, the cost of the testing supplies has increased.
The chart below reflects the 2001-03 lab supply expenditures and the 2003-05 appropriation
for lab supplies.

GENERAL FUND $ 133,162 $ 62,309 § (70,853)
FEDERAL FUNDS $ 85435 3 216,076 $ 130,641
TOTAL $ 218,597 $ 278,385 § 59,788

DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION INFORMATION - 3/
2005 HOUSE BILL NO. 1024
OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL Y 4”
KATHY ROLL, FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATOR X’

o

Prosecution witness fees and expenses are reimbursed for district court criminal and
juvenile court cases. ‘
For the 2003-05 biennium $100,000 was appropriated to the Office of Attorney
General for this purpose which was depleted in December 2004.
Based on average usage, an additional $45,000 in general fund moneys is estimated
to be needed to reimburse prosecution witness fees for the remainder of the 2003-05
biennium.
The Office of Attorney General 2005-07 biennium appropriation bill contains
$100,000 for prosecution witness fees reimbursement.
Previous biennia prosecution witness fees expenses totaled:

o $146,791 for the 2001-03 biennium

o $121,356 for the 1999-2001 biennium

o $166,501 for the 1997-99 biennium, and

o $175,422 for the 1995-97 biennium.

CRIME LAB TESTING SUPPLIES

2001-03 2003-05
EXPENSES  APPROPRIATION DIFFERENCE




.

-

ARREST AND RETURN OF FUGITIVES

The Arrest and Return of Fugitives appropriation of $10,000 was deplsted in October 2004.
The Emergency Commission approved $5,000 from its contingency fund for these expenses.
An additional $5,000 in general fund expenses, incurred by cities and counties to extradite
suspected felons upon approval by the Governor, (in addition to the amount provided by the

Emergency Commission) is anticipated to be spent this biennium, for a total of $20,000 in
expenditures.




Pl (Tt tewee Apps {—lﬂu’)dloﬁ’oll5—7

HOUSE BILL 1024
House Appropriations — Representative Ken Svedjan, Chairman

Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Requested Deficiency Appropriation
Dave Krabbenhoft, Director of Finance and Administration

» Current Estimated 2003-05 General Fund Deficiency - $1.67 million
o Increase of $418,000 from original estimate of $1.25 million
» |nmate population appeared to level out when original -
estimate made (July 03 — September 04 data used)

» Significant inmate population increase
e September 2004 — 1,296 (1,167 male; 129 female) .
e QOctober 2004 - 1,312 (1,181 male; 131 female)
« November 2004 — 1,337 (1,19¥male; 141 female)
» December 2004 — 1,326 (1,191 male: 135 female)

¢ Factors Contributing to Estimated 2003-05 General Fund Deficiency
o Significantly higher than estimated inmate populations
»  12/31/04 average to date
* 120 more male inmates than originally estimated
+ 5 more female inmates than originally estimated
o Medical costs (increased costs and increased inmate numbers)
o Sex offender positions — hired at direction of the Governor in
response to tragic incident in Grand Forks
o TRCC rate increase
» NDSH requesting additional $846,295
» |ocation change
» House females
» Cost effective to pay
o Close ward — contract house inmates
o Loss of treatment component
» Negative effect on parole numbers
o DWCRC delay
» Positive effect on deficiency
* Able to house male inmates at lower rate
o DOCR initiatives
* Positive effect on deficiency
» Budget reductions
¢ Increase operating bed capacity from 971 to 991




¥
.
‘/4\

o 622'028]

622028

Lo sre'oe 4B 048'6] SLZ'ot
o set'¥GL 4D £ve'0G] 2rva'voe

o s98'09]
%LtV z88'66p'L
%t0'2- (+r8c'899'L)
%G1 0 (zos's91)
%GE 0" (906'0¢E)
%¥0 - (06G°2¥2)
%86l PP9'OLY
%¥L0 por'zol
%911 90Z'L2L
%GE'0 66L°'LY
Uc_c_m:.._mm QO.EQ<

Ju901a4 Buiuewiay

{292'00}

_Lo8'veo'ze

g0z’l9v'es

891'981'G11L

LEL'V8S'E6
€2E'V16'TL
vIy'049'02

LEY'106°1T
9€.'82¢'01
569°2LG'}1

pusdx3 Adld
‘183 S0-€0

uoiss|wwo) Asuabiawg - §Or - Ajua-ay a|IuaANr AJLOUINe 8sealou|

£¥8'v2G'ce 95.'t¥6
¥28'264'1L8 €12'95
199°21€'SL) 696°000°L
LEB'ES2'SE GI6ErL
£41'991°¢L G/6'trl
860°'280'1Z -
9£8'¢90'22 $66'958
Zr6'6rP'0L 642'028
¥68'€L9'L1 G1Z'9e
QEQQ(&( EmEuwD_U(
50-£002

DDA = JanoAued [epdes Auoyine aseslou)
ad - JanoAued jepdes Auoyne asesioup
ad - (asnep Asusbiaws €201 GH) uaiq £0-10 Ul Juads unowe AQ AJLOUINE aonpay

sjuswisnipy

$8L1SNPU| JBPIY YBNOoY SSpn[oul UOISIAI] SUOSU] |\

180'085'2¢
LI9'9eL’L8

869'9LE'VLL

958601°c6
86.'220°2L
850°480°1C

Tr8'90z°1T
£91'629'6
629'LL5'LL

uoneldolddy

G0-€002

BYo
|elauso)

dd0ajeiol

Sa0IAI9S JINPY (210,
L\ UDISIAIQ SUOSLd
UOISIAIQ S8IAISS Piald
S9DIAI3S YNPY

S83JA19g 8|IUaANg [e]0]
sagineg AJUNWIWOD spusanp
13juUan) [BUORIBLIOD UINOA
S82IAI8S 3IUdAN[
uondriasaq

ajey YmoJo uonendod syewur (F0/LE/ZL) 418 [BIN3Y B spoday Yosa|doad vo/LE/ZL Uo paseg suonoefoig
sme)s Jobpng pajewns3 Yo0dQd S0-£00T

o

.«
'



| | |
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION

Estimated 03-05 General Fund Deficiency Summary - Prisons Division
Based on 12/04 Accounting Reports & 12/04 BTD Inmate Population Growth Rate

Female Contract Housing - 03-05 Approp. $ 6,154,483

03-05 Current Cost Estimates

DWCRC 3 3,181,325

NDSH (TRCC) \1 618,677

Meals (Femate Housing Delay) 70,434

Meals (TRCC) 44,302

Transition Program (GF Match) 108,558
Total Est, 03-05 Cost - Female Contract Housing $ 4,023,297
Est. Remaining 03-05 Approp. - Female Contract Housing $ 2,131,186
Female Medical - 03-05 Approp. $ 492,495
03-05 Current Cost Estimates

DWCRC $ 759,901

DWCRC Medical Deficiency 2 301,874

NDSH (TRCC) 59,675

Medical (Female Housing Delay) 94,875

Transition Program . 33,695
Total Est. 03-05 Cost - Female Medical $ 1,250,020
Est. Remaining 03-05 Approp. - Female Medical $ (757,525)
Total Est. Remaining 03-05 Appropriation - Female Inmates $ 1,373,661
Estimated 03-05 Increased Costs

Meals - (Higher Male Population) $ 82,539

Medical - (Higher Male Population / Increased Costs) 772,458

Contract Housing - (Higher Male Population) 2,301,764

NDSH (TRCC) \3 846,295

Sex Offender Positions 205,337
Total Est. 03-05 Increased Costs ' $ 4,208,393
Estimated 03-05 Budget Reductions / Adjustments

Elimination of Inmate Special Events $ {15,000)

Inmate Pay Reduction {42,000)

Staff Early Retirement (19,700)

Reduce Meals - Hold Per Meal Cost at $1.14 {53,000)

Reduce Administration {12,000)

Reduce Utilities (96,000)

Reduce Equipment / Extraordinary Repairs (250,000}

TRCC - Female Inmates 1 (618,877}
Total Est. 03-05 Budget Reductions $ (1,106,377}
Est. 03-05 Inc. Cost Exceed Est. 03-05 Budget Reductions $ 3,102,016
Net Budget Effect $ (1,728,355)
Estimated Unspent General Fund Authority 4 . 59,971
Estimated General Fund Deficiency $ (1,668,384)
Est. 03-05 Cost Savings

Operate Above Budgeted Bed Capacity \5 $ 594,426

Prepared by DOCR 1/17/05
estdeficiency.xls




| |
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION
Estimated 03-05 General Fund Deficiency Summary - Prisons Division
Based on 12/04 Accounting Reports & 12/04 BTD Inmate Population Growth Rate

Notes

W - Amount represents the portion of the NDSH billing for the TRCC program applicable to
female inmates. The NDSH TRCC amount was originally budgeted and funded in Field
Services line. As a result of paying this expenditure from the female inmate appropriation in the
Prisons Division line, a corresponding reduction results in the Field Services line.

\2 - Based DWCRC reported and estimated medical expenses. Amount is

dependent on the cost of medical care and the usage of medical services
accessed by female inmates.

\3 - NDSH requested increase for the TRCC program

\4 - Estimated unspent general fund authority from other DOCR divisions

\5 - 2003-05 budget provided for a operating bed capacity of 971. In response to the-anticipated
budget shortfall the operating bed capacity was increased to 991 by utilizing beds formerly
classified as temporary / restricted beds as permanent beds. The average occupancy rate

for DOCR facilities for the period 7/1/03 through 12/31/04 is 101.7% (based on a operating
bed capacity of 991). - I

Prepared by DOCR 1/17/05
estdeficiency.xls




S0/21/L ¥400Q AQ pasedaiy

195

ozt
9z|
1L
904
0z1
LiL
SLl
9zl

621
8zl
ord)
il
gLl
)
Q01
sz
59
b/

(Q)- (e)

Zro‘y

LL0°L
890°L
a0l
190°L
850°1L
vS0'L
1601
L¥0°)
vyl
oro’L
1£0°1
reo'L
0€0'L
220°1
£20'L
020°1L
LL0%L
gLo'L

uopejndod uoneindogd 2\ wedwosy uojo|ddy

153 50-60
(q)

€S

L6L'L
9611
L8L'L
191°)
811°L
bLL'L
991°)
eLL')
€'
891'1
09L‘L
apl'L
£vL'L
8el‘)
6zt
S60°L
Z80°)
180'1

lejoL
(e)

61

6l
6l
6}
6l
6}
6l
6l
6}
6l
6l
513
61
6l
6}
61
6l
61
6l

alejsIau|

00z 19quadaq - £00z Anp
Aj1oe4 Aq uonendoy 8lewd) sjew |jenjoy
uoneiqeyay pue suojjsosio

A 4

FA
8¢
ot
FAN
oy
€
ct
25
15
G
214
0] 4
LS
5
S
9¢
6l
e
ner
flunon

_

|

suoslid Jo neaing ay; yym siseq aBueyoxa UsAS Ue Uo &

<

(snyejs anes) Alesodway uo $8jewul sapn|ou! IUNoD)
(snjejs anea) Aesodws) uo SAJBWU) S3PNIDUI UNOD

WWw o= NNN N —

9\ ddd

€5

€s
£9
§S
£S
8G
65
65
8G
L5
£s
Ly
514
6v
51%]
1B
0s
ot
oy
S\019

9

VA4
0s
0s
8t
VA 4
iy
&%
or
144
6%
514
iy
1514
144
1214
A4
ov
Lt

PLOOYUL £102¥W ZA 00ur

_

9 jo yswpedaq

|

SElL

(54
6el
6e1
0E}
rel
vl
orL
¥el
evl
144"
bri
oglL
YEL
vl
cel
yxAl
el
ozt

oze

685E
09¢
65¢
123
gee
Lce
0ze
g¢e
gee
8ce
lee
cee
S0E
c8e
474
182
€92
£8Z

_

|

six'Buisnoy 1oenU0s uoyendod alew

|

1€15-J0-1N0 pasnoy sajewu) - 2y

weibold uswsoe|d Ajunwwos - 9\
18)Us) uojisuer | yoleuwstg - Gy
19jUs] [euondauIoD sanejgeysY Sudwo] -
| Iewen [EUONIAI0T JBARY UNOSSI - €
d9ua] [BUONIBLOY JaAlY SBWEr - 7y

GlS

005
L6¥
86y
18¥
66t
005
68¥
€05
405
SLS
£es
628
9€s
8es
s
6ES
L4
veS

I dSAN

) Aenueyuad sjels eloxeq yuoN - 1y

9)2(] 0} abeiaay

Y0-Jsquisdeq
+0-19qWaAON
¥0-19q0300
pO-tequisidag
¥0-1snbny
#o-AInp
ro-sunp
P0o-Aeiy
y0-ludy
P0-Uotep
ro-Aerugag
¥0-Aenuep
£0-laquaoaq
£0-~JaquIsAoN
£0-J9Q010Q
£0-1equsldag
£0-1snbny
£0-Ainp
yuop

i




spBuisnoy 10euo uopendod sjewey
SO/LL/L ¥D0Q Ag paleds.d

5U0SHd JO NESING 5Y) UM SIseq ebueyoxa usas U UO 8)e)5-J0-JN0 PasnoL sejewd] - £\

_ _ weabouid Juswase|d AJunuiwoy - gy

Nasewsig pue obieq u) psjeoo| "ou| Jajua) Ag pajesad - 6\

_ 1ajlag) [BUON2DLIOY) BAEIHIGEYSY supidwo] - ¢\

JB1UDD uone)jigeysy pue UORIBIIOD S,UBWOoAA BIONR( - £\

| | 492D [euonoaLIOD JBAY LNOSSI - 2\

(snie)s saes| Alelodwa) LU0 SIIBWUI SIPNIDU JUNOD) JFJUSL) [BUOIIDSII0N) JBAIY SBWE( - L\

S SLL ozl z 0 I 8 L 6§ £ 14> ajeq o} abesoay
6 9zl cel £ - - 9l i 66 - - v0-Jaqusneq
gl GZ1L WL £ - - Gl 12z zol - - {0-19qWaAON
L zA! LEL £ - - 4! ¥4 z6 - - #0-1890100
9 €21 62} £ - - rd? 8l 96 - - pO-lequisidag
g zzl yral rA - - bl Gl 88 - L po-1snbny
l 0zl y¥4} Z - - tl gl ¥9 - 62 $0-AIne
L BLL 9z Z - - £l 81 G9 - 8z #Q-aunp
8 L GZL rA - - i 8l 09 - LE yo-Aep
g oLl 121 A - - zL 1 Z9 - 62 PO-judy
v Pl 8L rA - - A" 8l 65 - 82 PO-yosew
z €11 GLL z - - ) gl 25 - 0e ¥0-Aseniga4
z ZLl rLL b - - 9 4! L9 - A% po-Arenuep
1) L) oLl b - - L €l 9 - £ £0-JequiadaQ
L 601 oLl b } 0 - ) 6l 8 59 £0~19qUIBA0N
¥ 101 LLL ! b 4 - 0z - L vl £0-1890120
L 90l 0L Z L £ - 8l - kA Zl co-equdeg
¥ S0L 601 rA L 4 - 9l - vL 72 £o-snbny
Zz $01 90l rA - 1% - 6 - 14 iy co-AInpe
{(q)- (e) uopendog uonendod :\joedwos  er 9\ddD SGluonisuely \ DDYHL S12UDMA 2\ DJUW 1\ DJur Yuopy

‘353 G0~£0 jejol aje)sloju] 3::00 ajewad

{a) (e)

$002Z 1oquada( - £00Z AInp
Aypoeq Aq uolje|ndod ajewu] sfewa [enjoy
uoljelljiqeyay pue suoljsalio?) jo yuawpedaq

_ | _ _ _




%L 10}

%6001
Setr'00L
" %566

%E L6

%186

%0001
%186

Y% b 001
%t L0l
%¥'20lL
%0l
%l €01
%S LOL
%6'e01
%E 501
%0'¥01
%0601
%801

Ayaedeny asosuatay|q )\ PISNoH
sajeLu|

%

s|x’8jqeneAespaq
S0/21IL "D0A 8yt Aq peJedaiy

il

6
¥
{g)
(92)
(e1)
)
(e
4
vl
vz
¥
L
Sl
8E
Z5
6E
6t
iy

sajl|19ed HO0Q B0l

800°

000'L
G66
o868
G96
8.6
166
5.6
666
S00'L
SLO'L
Gz0'L
Ze0'L
900"}
620°'L
£pO'L
020}
oro'l
8E0°L

166

166
166
166
166
166
166
166
166
166
166
166
166
|66
166
166
166
166
166
spag
a|qe|jeAy
504

%L'¥6

%9°56
%E V6
%118
%C'88
%b’LB
%t'98
%€'56
%v L6
%046
%8 L6
%096
%288
%e'16
%S 86
%e’L6
%¥ ¥6
%856
%086

Ayoeden aoudiagliq

%

{1oedwos ajejsiau]) siseq aBUBYIXS USAS UB UO PASNOY S3JELIU) L7 jo dBRISAR UE SSI| SNIBIS 9Aee] Asesodwia) Uo sejewWY] Jequinu 8y} SapNJdU| - |y

(6)

8-

i1~

i3

(341

6El

6cl

1948

YEL

el

orl

YEL

£vL

had?

L¥E

0EL

¥El

S¥i

ekl
GElL

34%

144"
pasnol
sajewu|

pao o]

vl %E00L | ¥SE
¥l %g'i0L 9 65¢
il %e L0l 4 09¢
i) %90l 9 65€
A" %496 (c) gyt
ivl %6°L6 )] ore
vl %Z 66 (g} 0se
irl %L'86 (s) gve
vl %ZLOL ¥ 288
ivt %600l € ase
ivl %800l € 95¢
iy %BLZoL L 09¢
iy %0°€01 L yog
il %Z'S6 (11} 968
ivl %9°86 {s) 8¥e
il %LL0L ¥ 168
i %o'00L {0 £6¢
vl %ELOL & 862
i %i'zZol  f 09e
speg Loedes  souasayiq )\ PISnoy
s|qe|leAy %
Ho04d
20HP

#00Z “j€ Joquiasaq ybnoayy £00Z 1 AIne

s8jEWU|

Amaed 4504 Aq BujsnoH ajewu|
uonejjIgeyay pue suopIeLo) Jo Juswuedsaq ejoeq yueN

£se

€8¢
€8¢
£5¢
€8¢
£6¢
£6€
£5¢
g5
£5€
£6€
£5¢
£GE
£6¢
£
€6
€5
£6€
£6¢
spog
s|qeyjeay
o204

%0°S01

%8101
%2 10}
%S L0k
%l 66

%9 0L
%L’ L0L
%466

%¥'20L
%Z E0L
%6'¥0L
%9 90}
%l'201
%Z'60L
%E 601
%20k
%4601
%rOLL
%4801

Ayaeden

%

¥e

W ~od

{2)
Zi
a1
¥z
4
8t
14
9
€9
8y
31
44

asualaglg L\ pasnoH
sajewu)

SiS

005
LGY
86
L8Y
66¢
005
68
€08
L0G
15
€25
625
9ES
LEG
(22"
6ES
[A4]
PES

dSaN

214

LE¥
16¥
L6¥
L6F
L6F
L6b
L6b
L6b
L6b
L6v
6%
L6y
L6y
6%
L6¥
L6y
L6¥
L&Y
spag
s|gejeAY
¥o00a

|ej0] abesany
§o-unp
so-Aew
Go-1dy
S0~EW
60-994
So-uer
¥0-22Q
70-AON
Y0190
¥0-dog
#0-6ny
vo-nr
¥G-unp
r0-few
y0-1dy
yo-lew
¥0-q94
¥o-uer
£0-28Q
£0-AON
£0-1°0
go-deg
£0-Bny
£0-Inf
puow

sleway pue aey



spx-Buisnoy peghuea uonendod sjew
GO/LL/L "D0A Ag pasedaid ,

| | _ A | “ _

SUu0slid o neaing sy yum siseq abueyoxa usaa Le uo 3)e)s-J0-1no pasnay sajewu| 13 - 2\
wielB0.y WBWase|d AJunwiwos) - 9y

131U80) uonISUEL L yalewslg - Gy

189Ua9) [BUORDSMOY) sAlB)IGeyay sudwo] -

| Jewe) [euonoalI0) JaARy LNOSSIN - €\

(smiels aaeg| Aesodwa) uo $31BLILI SBPNIIUI ILNOD)Y 191U [BUONDEIIOT JOAIY SSWEr - Z\
{smers anes| Auesodwal uo SI)EWIU SBPNIIU] JUNOD) AIBNUS)IUad 912G 102 ULON - I\

LiL POl 561°1 6l ¥4 % b £s 9 9cl rdx 51§ ajeq o} abelony

0el 520' 502°1L Bl Ve Ly - €s o vt 09€ 0LS go-Arenuer

0zL 120') 6L} 61 9¢ L€ - Z5 It L 65 008 pQ-1equisoeq

8zl 890'} 961'1 6l L ge - €5 05 6L 09€ L6V 0-JOQUIBAON

L} 90" 181’} 6l VW 0€ - g5 05 621 BSE 86% #0-19Q0J00

901 190'} 911 6l S L€ - €5 8y oglL gve e p0-1aquisideg

0z} 8501 8/1'1 6l Ly or - 8g Ly vEl see 6% p0-snBny

L) 50"l LLL'L 61 v L€ - 6 Ly rad} 1Z€ 005 o-AInp

it 150"t 991’} 61 iy ray - 66 6% vl 0Z¢ 68t po-aunp

9z} L0l gl1'L 61 g¢ Z5 L gs ot el 9ze £06 vo-ke

62} ppO'L TAN 61 b2 LS z 15 4 £Vl gze 208 po-udy -

8zl 0r0'l 891’1 61 AN z €s 6 byl 8ze 1S $0-uyosep

ezl 1£0'1 091’1 61 - 8% 4 iy 67 Ll 1€€ €25 $0-Alenuga

il ¥€0'} 8yL'L 61 - o z 6¥ Iy o€l zZee 625 yo-Aenuer

€L} 0£0' £pL'L 61 - 1§ ! 6 gy Vel S0€ 95 £0-18qWess(

LLL 120} geL'y 6l - 15 ! gg ¥ Evl Z8z 8es £0-19qWISAON

90} €20't AN 61 - G } S Sy 0el z92 ] £0-19Q0100

Gl 020't §60'1 B4 - o€ z 0s g 121 182 6ES £0-19qwaides

59 210' Z80'} . 61 - 6l g oy oy 121 £8Z Zvs £0-1snBny

2 €10'L 180'L 61 - YA 9 oy Ly 0ct £82 pES go-Ainp

(a}- (e) uoneindod uoneindog 2yjoedwon uopsiddy  jier Nddd S\019 #OJML 100N Z\0DMP L\ dSAN yuow
1S3 S0€0  [ejoL ajeIsIalul Aunod

(q) (e) j
§00z Atenuer - £00Z Ainr
Ajise4 Aq uonejndod ajewu] ajep [enjoy-
uonej|iqeyay pue suonlaLIos jo Juswuedag

_ | | _ 7 7 _
e
<, ES X &
@ ey ,@.o\azw\owv»uﬁ ® | @




s|x'Buisnoy 1oe.u09 uonendod sjews)
S0/Z1/L ¥00Q Aq paleda.y

SUOSId JO Neaing syl Yim siseq sbueyoxs Usaa UB UG 9)B)S-j0-1N0 Pashnoy sajewlu] - 2y

_ _ welbold Juawsoed AIunwwon) - gy

jalewsig pue oBieq ul pajeso) au| Jajuen) Ag pejelad - Gy

_ 18jua) [BUCHIILI0Y SAlBHIGRYSY SUMDWO] -t

JBJUS7) UONE)|Igeyay PUE UOKDSLI0N S,USIOAM BIOYEd - £

| | J8ua) [RUONDBLIOD JOAIY LNOSSIA - )

{smeis aaes| Aeiodwa) UG SB)BWILT SBPN|OU] JUNOD) JBIUBT) [BUOKIBLIO.) DALY SaES - |\

¢ 9Ll 1zl z ] L 6 Ll 1S € rd 8je() 0) abeiaAy

€ 8zl Lel ¢ I - ¥l 8l 56 - - go-Auenuer

6 ozZ1L GEL € - - 9l 21 66 - - r0-iequsosQ

o] AN Ll € - - Gl iz 201 - - HO-19GLUBAON
l 124 LEL £ - - vl 1z Z6 - - #0-19G0120

9 £el 6Z1 € - - Zl 8l 96 - - yQ-1equasldag

G z2ZL Lzl Zz - - L Gl 88 - Ll ¥0-1snbny

l 0zL 121 z - - vl ] ) - 62 y0-AInr

L 6Ll 9zl z - - £l 8l g9 - 8z yO-aunp

8 L1 gel z - - vl gl 09 - Le y0-Ae

G gLl ¥4 z - - 4} 9l Z9 - 62 #0-udy

¥ PLL 8L z - - Zl 8l 65 - 8z F0-yasen

Z cLi GLL 2 - - L 9i pie! - 0g y0-Aenigaqy

4 Zh 141 } - - 9 #l [Ks] - FAS yo-Asenuep

(1) Ll 0Lt L - - L €l ¥9 - K ¢0~1dgquwadag

b 801 . 0Ll b 4 0 - gl 6l 8 59 £0~19GWBAON

14 20L bhL b L Z - 0Z - el 17 £0-1290120

L g0l 201 Z L £ - o] - Zl Z. go-equaldeg

14 S0l 601 4 L Z - 9l - 14! 174 £o-isnbny

4 0L 90l Z - 4 - 6 . - 4! 'y co-Ainr

{d}- (e) |uoneindog uopendod 2\ joedwod er 9\ ddD SluclisuBll $#\ DDYUL £\ JUOMA ZADDHW K IDMr yjuopw

383 GO-€0 |ejoL ajelsiaju| >“__.__:OU ajewed
{a) {e)

§00Z Asenuer - ¢0og AInp
Ay)j1oe g4 Aq uojzeindod sjewuj ajeway jen)oy
uone}l|iqeyay pue suogdalLIo) Jo Juawiedaq




S|X"9|QBJleABSpaq
SO/Z1/1 H20Q 8yl Ag pauedald

(1oedwoo ayeysiaju) siseq sBUBYIXS UIAS UR UO PASNOY SajewU| LZ 1o aBrIaAe ue SS9t she)s aaes| Ariodlua) U SoJBWUL JAgUINU Y} SAPN|IU| - |\

%4101 F1 800} 166 %E 6 (8) 6£1 il %P 001 4 141 €3¢ %670} 24 b 2] L6t jejo) abesany
So-unp
so-Aepy
SO~y

. Go~en
S0-q24

%2201 22 el LB6 %b' L6 y- £yl irl %L 20k 2 08¢ £se %8 £0L 6l 0Ls L6¥ GQ-uer

%6001 6 000'1 166 %9'G6 g- (14} FAAN %8 L0L ¢] 65¢ £6€ %8101 B Q0s L6F ¥0-09Q

%t00L ¥ G866 166 %E'¥6 8- 6EL irl %6 L0k Fa 09¢g £5¢ %Z 10k 9 LBV L6¥ #0-AON

%S'66 {s) ag6 L66 %428 g1- 621 ivl %9 L0 °] 65 £5¢ %S 101 I a6t L6¥ PO-100

%E"L6 (92) §96 166 %Z 88 41- (]33 il %Z 86 {s) ave £5¢ %166 % 18t (4517 ¥0-dag

%L'86 {g1) 8.6 166 %116 €l- el FA" %626 () ave £5¢ %9101 8 66¢ L6% #0-Bny

%0001 0 L66 166 %96 G- vl ivl %Z'66 (€) ose £6¢E %2101 8 00s L6t O-Inge

%les  (€1) 8.6 L66 %e'GH L oyl L¥l %.'96 (c) ave gse %l'66 (2 60 L&Y vO-unp

%001 ¥ 66 166 %¥'L6 €l- PEL irl %Z LOL v A1 £se %P 2oL 4" €0S L6¥ vo-Aenw

%¥ 10} ¥l S00'L LGB %0 L6 i evl FA4N %6 00E € 95¢e EGE %2 E0L 18 105 L6¥ P00y

%20l ¥Z SLD'L 166 %8°L6 € 124" FAN %8001 € a5¢ £5¢€ %6 ¥0l ¥Z 1 N L6F ¥o-1B

%t'E0L 2% G20} 166 %096 g (543 Lyl %1'20b A 0ge £5¢€ %9901 (AN [rat) L6¥ ¥0-g94

% E0L Le Zeo'L L66 %288 Ll- ottL ivl %0'e0L Ll yoe £5¢ %4201 8g 62§ L6F% pO-uer

%5401 = | an0'L L66 %Z'L6 €l- vEL il %Z2'G6 (21} gee £5¢ %Z'60L St 9€§ L6¥ £0-%9¢

%6't0L 8¢ 620'L 166 %586 4 21 4% it %9'86 (¢} e £5¢ %E 601 at FASY L6¥ £0-A0N

%E 501 Zs E¥O'L 66 %e L6 ¥ £l irl %1 L0 ¥ PRSI £5€ %240k ] P¥s 167 €000

%0P0L  BE 0€0'L 166 %P¥e 8 BEL it %000L (O £5¢ £6¢ %LBOL 8P 6ES L&Y £0-des

%0501 514 oro'L .66 %866 g (48 A 4N %E Lo g 8G¢ €5 %P Ol LS Z¥s L6¥ £0-Bny

%8 v0L a4 BEQ'L 166 %086 £- L rads %120 A oog £5¢ %.2°801 £t veS L6 eonr

Ayoeden agualapgig L\ pasnoy speg Anoedesn asusseyiq pasnoH spag Apoedesy asusuayia L\ pesnoy spag A)oedes adualaylq )\ pasnoH spag ylow

%, sajewu]  3|gE[IBAY o S9JEWU|  J|qe|IBAY % sajeluu}  a|qe|leAy LA SajeWU|  3|qe|IRAY
204 {204 2040 $004
sanyloed 4204 |eol J0uUN 20U dSON 3|ewa pue ajey

5002 ‘1€ Aenuer yBnoayy gooz 'L Anr
Auoed 4000 Aq Bujsnoy 2jewu)
- uone}|Iqeyay pue suooa.ltod) Jo JuswiHedaq ejoyeq YHoN




Prepared by the North Dakota Legislative Counclil

staff for House Appropriations
January 2005

50528

ISSUES REGARDING THE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT
2003-05 BIENNIUM DEFICIENCY REQUEST

Technology Department. The remaining funds of
- $70,142, including the funds from the Aeronadtics
. Commission ($6,942), Department of Financial Institu-

tions ($7,881), Highway Patrol ($9,450), Office of

Administrative Hearings ($4,311), State Auditor's

office ($1,465), Insurance Commissioner ($37,368),.

and North Dakota Vision Services - School for the

Blind ($2,725), were not transferred to the department

because of restrictions on the use of those funds.

Because each agency's 2003-05 appropriation was
decreased for the information technology reduction,
the funds relating to the seven agencies not required
to complete the transfer to the Information Technology

Department will remain in the corresponding special

funds to be appropriated for other purposes.

Question :
Have there been any cases in the past where
an appropriation was not upheld by an Attorney
General's opinion?

Answer :
The Legislative Council staff is not aware of any
other Attorney General's opinions that over-
turned a legisiative appropriation.

Question '
What is the background regardlng the transfer
of special funds to the Information Technology
Department required by Section 2 of House Bill
No. 1505 (2003)?

Answer
The 2003 Legislative Assembly reduced

funding for state agencies' information tech- Question

nology costs by approximately 5 percent. For
those agencies-whose information technology

How did the Information Technology Depart-
ment handle the $1 million general fund budget
reduction included in the agency's legislative

costs were funded from special funds, the
amount of the 5 percent reduction was to be
transferred to the Information Technology
Department pursuant to Section 2 of House Bill
No. 1505 (2003). Therefore, the Information
Technology Department legislative appropria-
tion for the 2003-05 biennium included
$862,059 of special funds made available from
the following state agencies resulting from infor-
mation technology reductions:

appropriation for the 2003-05 bignnfum?
‘Answer

The following is a summary of the actlonS(
surrounding the Information  Technology
Department $1 million general fund budget
reduction included in the agency's legislative

appropriation for the 2003-05 biennium:
*» To address the budget adjustment,. the
department proposed implementing a
cne-time miscellaneous bifling adjust-

‘State Department of Health $11,108 i
Aeronautics Commission 7 6942 menI for telephone and data processing
Veterans Home™ 6,046 services to recover $500,000 and
Department of Financial Institutions 7,881 $250,000, respectively, and reducing.
Highway Pf"?{r 9,450 ~ funding for the statewide wide area
,ndﬂzm.r:fgo‘r’nmi':;i?"a"°" 352-gg2 network by $250,000. Agency informa-
Bank of North Dakota 300,000 tion technology budgets. were n.ot to be
Housing Finance Agency 24,080 affected by the .one-time adjustment:
g;ll and Elevator . 23,230 because the Information Technology

%ae'rt,::i';}:a"tfo?"ec_“""s end 24,567 Department lowered telephone and data
Office of Administrative Hearings 4311 processingl rate:s for the remainger of the
Secretary of State 19,550 2003-05 biennium due to savings real-
Attomey General 12,929 ized by the department in the negotiation
g::;: rﬁ::g:’; ¢ Agriculturs ;-ggg of new contracts for long distance,
Insurance Commissioner 37,368 IBM equipment maintenance, and Micro-
North Dakota Vision Services - School for 2,725 soft software.

the Blind ' * In January 2004 the Attorney General

E;a,,‘;iﬁg",@epaﬁ!"efg o 10,050 issued an opinion stating the department
né Recreation Deparment — 4894 does not have the authority to assess a
Tetal : $862,059 . one-time miscellaneous charge to state
The Office of Management and Budget, pursuant : agencies.
g 9e. P * The department did not reduce funding I .

to an opinion issued by the Attorney General in
November 2003, determined $791,917 of the
$862,059 could be transferred to the Information

for the statewide wude area network by
$250,000.




i

« Agencies realized savings relating to the

rate reductions implemented by the
department of approximately $750,000.
Potentially, agencies will use the savings
to reduce the impact of the 5 percent
reduction in information technology

~ budgets enacted by the 2003 Legislative
Assembly (which totaled approximately -

January 2005

$3.7 million, of which $2.3 million was
from the general fund), use the savings
for other operating costs, or include the
savings in agency - turnback for the
2003-05 biennium. The Legislative
Council staff would. need to survey all
agencies to quantify the use of the
savings. -

.'/‘h\



S X,M HB 1024 TESTIMONY
- A é’) SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
. e @ $ BY: MIKE J. RESSLER, DEPUTY CIO
& O\ J INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT
Jeg FEBRUARY 23, 2005

Mr. Chairman and members of the committee, my name is Mike Ressler and I am the
Deputy CIO with the Information Technology Department (ITD).

ITD is requesting a deficiency appropriation in the amount of $1,070,142,

During the 2003 Legislative Session, ITD was authorized to provide funding of
$10,056,862 for the following programs:

ITD Operations — 3 positions (security, E-government and planner)

K-12 Circutts - used for data and video services

Division of Independent Study — develops home schooling curriculum

Education Technology Council (ETC) — grants dollars to K-12 schools for video

equipment

EduTech — technical support for K-12 schools

Geographic Information System — maintains a central data repository

Prairie Public Broadcasting — operation of a network and broadcast programming

and requested the department use special funds from two sources to pay for these

, initiatives. The first transfer required ITD collect $862,059 from 20 agencies with special
funds. These moneys were to be collected and then used to pay the expenses of the
general funded programs. An attorney general opinion stated seven of the agencies could
not legally transfer the money to ITD, resulting in a shortfall of the amount transferred by

$70,142.

. However, the Legislature short funded these programs by $1,862,059 of general funds

HB 1022, ITD’s budget bill, required all executive branch agencies purchasing IT
equipment and supplies pay a 10% purchasing fee to ITD. The department was to use
these dollars to fund the $1,000,000 of general fund money that was withheld from ITD’s
budget. This bill was vetoed by Governor Hoeven and HB 1505 removed the purchasing
fee. However, the $1,000,000 was still withheld and ITD was instructed to find savings in
procuring internal IT equipment and supplies. These savings were to be used to make-up
the shortfall and the money was to be acquired by keeping the ITD service rates the same.
An attorney general’s opinion stated: ITD could not charge agencies in excess of the cost
of the service (even though the agencies had budgeted for the higher amount) and use it
for the general funded programs. ITD did reduce the service rates and the agencies did
recetve the savings during the 2003-05 biennium. This resuited in a $1,000,000 shortfall
for ITD.

As aresult, ITD is short $1,070,142 of general funds needed to fund the programs
. identified above and will need the deficiency appropriation to make them whole.




—

If the dollars are not received, the impact to the programs will be as follows:

The ITD Operations program would be reduced $51,420. This program funds
three FTE positions (E-Government software developer, ITD planner providing
large project oversight, and the Criminal Justice Information Sharing Coordinator).
If the funding is not restored, a reduction in force of two of these individuals
would need to occur for the remainder of the 2003-2005 biennium.

The K-12 Circuits program would be reduced by $359,878. The reduction
would delay upgrading the core router infrastructure needed to address increased
bandwidth needs. Internet activity and video traffic in the K-12 schools has
increased dramatically over the last two years. ITD did not budget for these
upgrades in the 2005-2007 budget and would need to adjust the request if these
funds were not received this biennium.

The Division of Independent Study would be reduced by $89,592. The Division
has a plan to be self-sufficient, not requesting general funds, by 2010. For the
2005-2007 budget they have reduced their general fund request by $81,262.

Tn order to achieve self-sufficiency by 2010, the Division plans to increase tuition
fees by 12.5% in the upcoming 2005-2007 biennium. In the event the general
fund appropriation of $89,592 would not be restored this biennium, the tuition
fees would need to increase by 18% during 2005-2007. In the event sales would
drop because of the tuition increase, services and staff would need to be reduced
and/or the self-sufficiency plan would be delayed.

The Education Technology Council (ETC) would be reduced by $84,469. If the
funds are not restored the impact will be to withhold three grant awards to schools
that applied for video classroom grants in 2003. These schools were planning to
build their classrooms in time to begin high school classes in September 2005. In
addition the ETC would be unable to fund a planned professional development
activity for K-12 video teachers and the ETC office software/hardware will not be
able to be upgraded as planned.

EduTech would be reduced by $270,316. The impact would prompt the lay off of
fourteen individuals for the remainder of the biennium. They include:

(9 ) Regional Information Technology Specialists

(1) Web Developer

( 1) Help Desk Consultant

(1) Training Program Coordinator

(1) Application Developer

( 1) Administrative Assistant
The reduction would also include travel and communication costs for the above
individuals. This reduction of staff would result in a loss of all regional services
such as PowerSchool support, professional development and video support
services. Web development, user support and application development would be
significantly reduced for customers.




The Geographic Information System (GIS) program would be reduced by
$72,182. The GIS Technical Committee (GISTC) has plans to enter into a funding
. arrangement with the U.S. Geological Survey to construct a high-resolution

statewide layer of hydrologic (surface water) data that will be used to create the
North Dakota portion of the National Hydrologic Dataset (NHD). The hydrologic
data and the NHD are important datasets that will be used by multiple state
agencies. If the funds are not restored, the ability to merge existing hydrologic
data with the new, matched-funding hydrologic data would not be possible.

Prairie Public Broadcasting (PPB) would be reduced by $142,284. The impact
would affect two areas:
Digital conversion:
PPB is required to convert from analog to digital transmission facilities. The
cost of operating the digital system is significantly higher than operating the
analog system. For example, power costs alone could increase $100,000 per
year. Decreased funding of any sort will delay this process as a portion of
state dollars are allocated for the digital conversion.

Education and Training:

Prairie Public provides a number of educational training and outreach projects,-
each of which is minimally funded from various grants. However, each

project also requires additional financial support from PPB for operations,
staffing and outreach.

‘ Some of these educational programs include:
. Ready To Learn: PPB provides 80 workshops for nearly 800 parents and

caregivers throughout North Dakota and distributes free books for children
in their care.

TeacherLine: Is a highly regarded online professional development
program for teachers to update their skills and credentials. The courses
are established, promoted and maintained -- and cooperating partnerships
established with all North Dakota education agencies -- by Prairie Public
staff.

Readfng and Literary Summit: This event is aimed at assisting teachers in
the No Child Left Behind requirements.

While Prairie Public provides many more education and outreach programs,
the aforementioned programs are the ones that would be impacted the most.

This is a quick overview of the programs and the impact to them if the funding is not
restored. Thank you for your consideration.

I would be happy to answer any questions you may have.

.




. Information Technology Department
2003 - 2005 Budget

Legislature Authorized
General Fund

Programs

ITD Operations $ 483,230

Div of Independent Study $ 841,962

Education Tech Council $ 793,818 "

Edutech $ 2,540,348

K-12 WAN $ 3,382,023

Geographic Information System $ 678,343

Prairie Public Broadcasting $ 1,337,138

Total $ 10,056,862
ITD ITD

Special General

Funds Funds
(Authority) 31,862,059 > (Dollars)
$ 98,117,301 $ 8,194,803

The direction from the Legislature was for ITD to use $ 1,862,059 from its special fund
operations to pay for the intentional shortfall in the general funded programs.

Because there are no dollars specifically given by the Legislature for ITD’s special fund
operations {(only authority to receive and spend), ITD was to receive the money from the
agencies through two different activities.




.

Agriculture

$ 1,329

Dept. of
Corrections
$ 24,567

Housing
Finance
$ 24,080

Mill &
Elevator
$ 23,230

Sec of
State
$ 19,550

Admn
Hearings
$ 4,311

Auditors

$ 1,465

Highway
Patrol
$ 9,450

ITD Funding Source # 1 - Collect $ 862,059

Attorney
General

2,929
§12.9 Bank of

ND

Dept. of $ 300,000

Transportation

$ 350,000

Industrial Health
Comm. Dept.
$4,034 $11,108

Parks &
Recreation
$ 4,994

Home
Seed $ 6,046
Dept.
$ 10,050

Aeronautics

$ 6,942

Finance
Inst.
$ 7,881

Insurance
Comm.
$ 37,368

School for

Blind

$ 2,725

Veteran’s

I'TD Special
Funds

Legislation
Requested 20
Agencies Transfer

$ 862,059

Only 13 Agencies
Could Transfer

Money Totalling

$ 791,917

An Attorney
General’s 6pini0n
Stated 7 Agencies
Could Not Transfer

Money Totalling
$ 70,142

Shortfall




ITD Funding Source #2 - Collect $ 1,000,000

HB 1022 required ITD collect a 10% surcharge from all executive branch agenciés when
procuring information technology equipment and supplies. ITD was to take § 1,000,000
of this money and fund the 7 general funded programs.

Governor Hoeven vetoed HB 1022 and in the special session HB 1505 (the new ITD
budget bill) the surcharge requirement was removed. However, the § 1,000,000 was not
restored.

ITD was requested to find savings in its internal procurement of equipment and supplies
and transfer the dollars over to the general funded programs.

In July of 2003, ITD negotiated new contracts for long distance ($ 759,000), IBM
equipment maintenance ($ 160,000) and Microsoft software (§ 100,000). These contracts
resulted in a savings to state government of approximately $ 1,019,000 for the 2003-05
biennium. The savings is based on the premise that the usage in the current biennium will
replicate the previous biennium.

ITD operates as an internal service fund. The department receives authority from the
legislature and receives dollars from the agencies when a service is provided. Because the
cost of providing services was reduced as a result of the new contracts, ITD planned to
keep its billing rates the same and collect the “excess” and use this money to offset the

$ 1,000,000 shortfall.

An attorney general opinion was requested by an agency, and the opinion stated ITD
could not collect the excess money to use for this purpose.

ITD did lower the rates in these services and passed the savings back to the agencies.

Because ITD is an internal service fund responsible for providing services to agencies
receiving federal funds, ITD must comply with the regulations outlined in the Federal
Circular A-87 — Cost Principles for State and Local Governments.

ITD tracks revenue and expense for all services provided on a monthly basis. We are not
allowed to accumulate a reserve (excess) of more than 2 times the average monthly
expenditure for that service, If we do, the Federal Government will request a refund from
the state agency in which they contribute funding (Ex. Human Service’s MMIS program).

The State Auditor reviews these amounts annually when they conduct our financial audit.
OMB has had a long-term contract with Maximus, formerly David Griffith and
Associates, who maintains the State’s federal cost allocation program, They work directly
with the Federal auditors and assist the State in complying with the regulations. If the
Federal auditors need more information, they will contact ITD directly. The last two
years they have been requesting additional information from ITD. The good news 1s they
have been satisfied with the administration of the billing system we have in place.




douor Apps Full Cmdee - Kandewt 1I-3
Houet APF.:—’ | | Hm,—-{ F-0F  morroncams

North Dakota

@ivision of E_rhergency_ _Ménagement B

JOHN HOEVEN
GOVERNOR

Maj Gen MICHAEL J. HAUGEN
ADJUTANT GENERAL

. DOUGLAS C. FRIEZ
' : R ' ) STATE DIRECTOR
To: Representative Ken Svedjan _

Chairman, House Appropriations Committee

uglas C. Friez, Director

From _
North Dakota Division of Emergency Management
Subjec Division of Elhergency Management's Reduest fora Deficiency
_ Appropriation HB 1024. T
Date: January 17, 2005
e . Following are comments on behalf of HB 1024, the deficiency appropriation for
. . the Division of Emergency Management. =
1. Introduction ' : ' _

- The Division’s request is for authority to repay the amount due (principal-and
interest) for the State disaster response and recovery loan with the Bank of North
Dakota, as provided under Chapter 37-17. 1-23 of the North Dakota Century
Code, at June 30, 2005. Estimated costs of the deficiency appropriation are
$6,275,000.00. '

. Additionally, $110,000.00 is required to be paid to the United States Forest
Service for the State’s share of the Deep Creek and Magpie fires in the Badlands
this past summer. ' '

Our current loan authority is $14,417,767.00. As of January 5, 2005 we have
borrowed $5,975,000.00, which includes the unpaid $3,925,000.00 from the
previous biennium, to meet the state obligation for cost share from flooding :
disasters of 1893 through 2004 and the snow disasters of 1997, 2000, and 2004.

in previous biennia, the total loan repayments through the deficiency -
appropriation process have totaled about $29.5 million. ,

- ' - PO Box 5511 » Bismarck, North Dakota 58506-5511 '
701-328-8100 -fax 701-328-8181
discovernd.com




- Background

During the 93-95 through 03-05 biennia, North Dakota was impacted by serious
flood disasters. As well, we experienced an extremely difficult winter in 1996-97,
2000, and 2004. These major events resulted in fifteen presidential disaster
declarations that began during the summer of 1993 and continued on through the
summer of 2004, ' - '

‘The Division of Emergency Management, with approval by the Emergency

Commission and Budget Section, received authority from the Bank of North
Dakota to cover the state’s share of the costs. '

Along with Presidential Disaster Declarations comes the implementation of .
various FEMA disaster programs requiring non-federal cost sharing. These
programs include the Individuat and Family Grant (IFG) Program, Public _
Assistance (PA) Program and Hazard Mitigation Grant (HMGP) Program, all of
which, are cost sharing programs with state participation. The cost share for
these programs is as follows: ‘ : '

. IFG ~75% federal share — 25% state share .
- PA — 75% federal share - 15% local share — 10% state-share
HMGP - 75% federal share — 15% local share — 10% state share

Due to the magnitude of the 1993, 1997, 1999, and 2000 flood disasters, the =~
federal government changed the cost share for the Public Assistance Program to
a 90% federal and 10% non-federal (5% state & 5% local). Additionally, in
response to the 1997 flood, the federal government changed the cost share on
emergency work performed by federal agencies to 100%.

Since this string of disasters began in 1993, North Dakota has received about
one billion dollars in federal disaster assistance through the FEMA Presidential
Disaster Declaration process. Of this amount, we have identified $462.9 million
from FEMA'’s Individual and Family Grant (IFG), Public Assistance (PA)Y and
Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP) on the attached worksheets.

Federal assistance sources from these disaster declarations include SBA loans
to businesses and individuals, direct federal agency response and recovery
- expenditures to help communities and individuals, and agricultural aSsistance '
- programs through Farm Service Agency (FSA) administered directly by FSA and
the user. ) ' o : ' : :




.

.Conclusion -

This deficiency appropriation will allow the State, through the Division of
Emergency Management, to repay the Bank of North Dakota for funds used as of
the end of the 03-05 biennium. As previously indicated, these funds were used
to cover portions of the state’s share of the 1993 through 2004 floods and the

1997, 2000, and 2004 snow Presidential Disaster Declarations.

Disaster closeouts often take several years to complete because of the

- complexity of repair projects which are dependent on seasonal construction

limitations, additional flooding, national environmental assessment requirements,

as well as availability of contractors, materials and supplies. As well, litigation in

regard to sorting out responsibilities of insurance providers versus government
assistance programs often takes considerable time to settle.

Currently, closeout activ_itiés have not been completed for federal disasters

- declared jn 1997 and 1999-2004.

In the future we expect the state costs for f nat closeout of all existing disasters to
be an additional $2.370 million.

Respectfully submitted,




sz'ele'elz'ot §

SI'LS6'0LE'T §

I jo | abed

£6°'652 VS EZY ¢ SZ'089'9Sv°'9Z $

05°19E'208'CE  $ 89'6.6'280°26€ $ ZE£'061°956°8ZF -$ s|ejo] pueis
geeze'eer'y $ SLPSE'E0F  $ 0G'/96'820'F ¢ ¥8V0L'6L2'0 $ BZZI6'0FY $ 9526.'8L0'0 ¢ ¥RF0L6LLG 3 vd
00°299'868 $ 00°/99'86 $ 00000'0¥F. $ - $ - $ - ¢ 000000¥%/ $ WH  (s151v002
- % - $ - $ £ZvOL'ZTLL'L § PE'COL'LOL  § 6€'8S0'LLO'L  § BE'8SOLLOL $ vd
00'tvZ'88 $ 00'£og's $ 00185'8L $ - $ - ¢ - $ 00'195°'8,2 $ WH (cspL)c00Z
0000069l ¢ 00°/29°)1¢ $ 00°CALCCE $ LVGBLEET'L ¢ PI'BPL'O9ZL  $ EOLPO'QOL'L  $ 2L'GBL'ZET'L $ vd
00°251'9L-  § 002¥'L $ 000S.'t)L $ 00962091 $ 006EZ'9L $ 00195'zhL $ 00°LLEIGL 3 WH {1e¥L)zooz
00289'0¥L ¢ 0012462k  $ 00°1L96'0L9 ¢ £9°G5H'092°9Z § 160.0°268'C § TLPBE'CO6'EZ $§ €9GSH09.9C § vd
gooos'ore  § 006ZLL8 $ 00°180'6G. $ 00CLZ'6GE'E $ 00'852'96E § 00'¥5+'¢96'¢ ¢ 006ESLZL'E $ WH (9.£1)1002
- $ - % - $ 95°291'126 ¢ 29'vPO'C0L ¢ B9CIS'LLE ¢ 69225'LL8 3 vd
- $ - s - ¢ 0026906 $ 00°0v0'01 $ 00259'08 § 002s9'08 $ WH  (eseiho0z
00'828'082'LL $ 00'1S6'08L $ O00°ZL8'€h0'LL  § €6'68g'9le'se & /99182511 § mm.woﬁm?.vm ¢ ¢5'685'g0le'se  $ vd
00°261'9G $ 001199 $ 00'98G'6Y $ 00189'886'8 $ OO0Z06'6L0'L § 00%¥2.'896'L . $ 00°09t'8L0Q $ WH (becLloooz
00'6LE'00Z $ O0°LLL'PO $ 008909°'GCl $ £O0SG'9/0'0S $ 28'COGZ6E'Z § LZP20'6/9'2v § €O'086'9/005 § vd .
00°'602°604L -$ OO'E80°L0Z  -$ 00°9Z1°80S'L. $ 00'v/9'6L0'EL $ 00'PSL'ZGE'Y $ 00026'999'LL & 0Q0°9P0'SLL'CL § WH ({6.2L) 6661
- $ - $ - $ 06'LL2'ZG8'0L $ 06'9SSZIE'L § 00°GLZ'OPS'6 -$ 00'GLZ'OVG'6 $ vd
0091521 $ 00°0S¥ $ 00990°21 ¢ 0098G'/6£'C § 00°G0S26T  $ 00 LBOOPLZ % "00°LF¥L'IGL'E $ WH {0zZ1)82661
00'¥ecZeL'e $ 00'GLv'Ee $ 00'606'65L°E $ P0'66L'S00°LZZ$ ZB06ZT'V06'6 $ 2Z'80S'VOLLIZS PO'66.800'12Z $ vd
00'226'%62'2L ¢ OO LOE'ZEL'L ¢ 000/9'TZ9'LL ¢ 000p¥9'0Z8'Ly $ 00°6ZP'GOB'Y $ O00LLZLZL'9E ¢ 00°/88'cveE'8r § WH (P2Li)i66L
pred oq o3 jejog  pred g o} ejE}s  pied oq of [eiepe pied jejoy pied aje1g pred jeispa4 peebiqo [eiepad Jeap - _

UONELLIOM| IN0BSOLY) J3jSesI(]

. juswabeuepy fou 3 j0 uoisiaig AN




Report on Deficiency Appropriations

Disaster Grant#
Year

1334 2000 Total Disaster
General
Federal
Special
TOTAL

1353 2000 Total Disaster
- General
Federal
Special
TOTAL

1376 2001 Total Disaster
‘ General
Federal
Special
TOTAL

1431, 2002 Total Disaster
General
Federal
Special
TOTAL

1483 2003 Public Assistance
General
Federal
Special
TOTAL

1515 2004 Total Disaster
General
Federal
Special
TOTAL

3196 2004 Total Disaster
General
Federal -
Special
TOTAL

1001 1993 Total Disaster
~ General
Federatl
Special
TOTAL

ND Division of Emergency Management

- Inception to date disaster expenditures

Expenditures as of

05/31/04

Inception to Date

€A LA R P A A € o h & e h h O A e €7 A h W R o0 o0

XL

42,378.37

- 43,896,668.37

2,817,967.23
46,757,013.97

33,989.75
822,031.69
84,211.12
1,040,232.56

1,777,820.50
26,672,229.22
1,425,635.65
29,875,685.37

.1,083,912.61
121,442.54

©1,215,355.15

870,126.62
360.37
870,486.99

236.50

236.50

48,525.80
5,084.74
54,510.54

2,546.60
13,175,731.24
879,785.61
14,058,063.45

Page‘1 of 2




Repart on Deficiency Appropriations

ND Division of Emergency Management

Inception to date disaster expenditures

Disaster Grant # Expenditures as of
Year 05/31/04
T Inception to Date
1032 1994 Total Disaster
! General $ 23,364.63
Federal 3 3,945,267.30
Special 5 482,546.45
TOTAL $ 4,451,178.38
1050 1995 Total Disaster .
General $ 1,040.28
Federal 5 11,533,312.00
Special 3 1,438,843.73
TOTAL " - $ 12,973,196.01
1118 1996 Total Disaster
’ General $ 12,285.05
Federal $ 11,220,996.60
Special $ 1,409,734.91 .
TOTAL $ "12,643,016.56 _ o LT
1157 1997 Public Assistance
General 5 Co-
Federal $ 14,684,096.75
Special $ 1,383,446.01
. TOTAL 3 16,067,542.76
- 1174 1997 Total Disaster
General $ . 2,456,400.97
Federal $ 262,151,365.45
Special 3 16,201,682.79
TOTAL $ 280,809,449.21
1220 1998 Total Disaster
. General L 58,915.00
Federal $ 12,089,683.29
Special $ 1,626,274.92
TOTAL $ 13,774,873.21
1279 1998 Total Disaster -
General $ 121,339.35
Federal $ 60,599,379.92
Special $ 3,997,500.69 -
TOTAL 5 64,718,219.96
TOTAL Disasters
General $ 4,530,080.50
Federal $ 462,921,604.36-
Special $ 31,875,782.56
$  499,309,060.62

TOTAL -

Page 2 of 2




-

. . General Fund authorized by 2003 Legislature $  437.800.00 - ‘ .
' Payments of interest to Bank of ND $  67,050.95 7/24/2003 )
’ : $ 18,213.94  7/24/2003
$ 85,273.89
Remaining General Fund authority : § 352,526.11
Principal not paid by 2003 Legistature ' $ 2,650,000.00

$ 1,275,000.00
o , $ 3,925,000.00

Bank of ND info as of 01/05/2005
. Current Principal $ 5,975,0600.00 - this amount includes the $3,925,000.00 from above.
Current Interest $ 153,315.99 - this interest is from 07/24/2003 forward on total amount outstanding

$6,128,315.99

Projeﬁtion of expenditures for the 2005-2007 budget for open disasters:

Public Assistance & Hazard Mitigation

Federal Share $ 13,970,404.50
State Share $ 1,603,226.50
Total . $15573,631.00
. Projection of expenditures beyond 2005-2007 budget for open disasters: -
Public Assistance & Hazard Mitigation )
Federal Share ’ $ 19,931,957.00
State Share $ 767,725.25
- Total 3 20.699,652.25
Page 1 of 1




~

7/24/2003
7/24/2003

.

6/27/2001
5/8/2001
5/8/2001
5/8/2001

6/29/1999

6/16/1999
6/16/1999

4/29/1997

3/18/1996
3/8/1996

7/3/1995

12/14/1993

ND Division of Emergency Management

$2,075588.12 $27,397,925.68 °

Bank of ND‘Repayments 7
Interest Principal }
Paid paid
$ 67,05905 .
$ 18,213.04
$ 85273.80
$ 1,40548 $  250,000.00
$ 47529554 $ 5,684,311.00
$ 293,05053 $ 3,012,500.00
$ 5351334 '$ 1,550,000.00
$ 33562 §  250,000.00
$1,209,234.10  $ 11,500,000.00
$ 4275351 $ 1,096,400.00
$ - $ 3,500,000.00

$ 14,748.80
$ 38,965.88
" §  400,000.00
$  101,000.00

Page 1 of 1

Principal

not paid ‘
$ 2,650,000.00
$ 1,275,000.00

$ 3,925,000.00

$2,160,862.01 $27,397,925.68 $ 3,925,000.00 $ 33,483,787.69




..l..@

7 wewes @




G0/60/10 JO SB aNp 1S8481U 6 GLE'ESLE ﬁ
GO0ZT/L0/10 JO S8 % GT'E

[ediound Jsjsesip wwaung 00'000°546'G $ vlol-ans
00'000'050°2 & £002Z/1/L B0UIS pamalIog 00°000'050°C $ 5002
£00Z woy  00'000'¢e6'E §
00°000'6/6's ¢ 69°/8.'856'62% 10C99°091'Z% ©9'GZ6L6ELTS 00009'48v'EE S 00'8S9'0ES'6P.$ SIvLOL
- $ - $ - $ (lreroidde 1oy Bugiem) 00'859'029'L §
$]S00 allj 0}-85EII0U] $Z0L gH O} JBlpUSWY 00°869'6E $
B0IMIBS 159104 SN 03 pled 8q o} 81800 alld goooo'oll %
$201 gH 0} SI15037 J3)Ses|p JO 9seau| 00°000'00Z'L %
ajewss (1sas9u pue jedpund) siajses|g 00°000'642'9 § yeoidH
g00z
66°9ZL'CEO'V & 00°000'$26'c $§ 69°28L'855'62¢ L0°298'091'Z$ B9GE6'L6ELT S 00°008'LEF'EE S 00000'006°1F § SWLOL-9Ns
£002/100Z/666L
: . L661/5661
§00Z-£002 0} panURUOD | }'9Z5'25e § 00°000'5Z6't $ 69°ELZ'GE ¢ e6gclz'ss ¢ - $
“dosddy Aousioyaq s530x3 G6'650'.9 % 1sa18| £0/P27L
00°000'069°2 % pred jou [edmuild £0/¥2/1
LCRA R T, 1s2I81 €0/¥2/L
. i 00'000'522°L  § pied jou ediotund €0/F2/L  00°008°28r  $ 00°000'006'8 $ 9102 as
£002
£00Z-L00Z O} paNUIUOD  L1'¥Z6'6L9'Z S 62°5.0°02¢'LL $ 6392’28 $ 00 LLB'OGY'OL S
‘dosddy Aouaroyaq ssaaxg 8’ Sor'L $ ¥satel| LO/LE/ -
po'ooo'ose § [edioud 1L0/L2/9
$G562'Gir S 1saIay| LO/80/50
00 LLE'YOO'S § (edioutid 10/80/50
£5°050'¢62 $ 1sa18iU) [ 0/B0/G0
00°005°2L0'E $ [ediauud L0/80/S0
PEELS'ES  § 1saiau] L0/20/S0
00°000°055°L $ jediound LO/SO/S0 00'000°000'FL S 00'000'000'FL § a9zoLgH
1002
100Z-6661 01 penuNuod £2'9/Z'L00'L $ EZEZTL'E60'FL & €2'€2LT6TL $ 00°00¥'9p8CL S
‘dosddy Aou21013aQ] $599%3 Z9'GEE [ 1sa1a)u| 66/62/9
00°000'052 g rediould 66/62/9
LGEGL'ey $ 1Sad8lu| 66/91/9
00 00F'080°L $ rediouyd 66/91/9 .
0L'veT'602'L $ . Jsaiau) 66/91/9
00°006'006°11 lediound 66/9L/9  00°000°004°64 ¢ 00°000°00L'G1L & 920z49S
. 6661
00°000'005'c § - $ 00000'00S't ¢ jedould L6646/  00°000'00G'€ ¢  00°000°00S'€ §  /6GL
’ 00°000°00F $ - $ 0000000 $ lediouud §6/€/2  00°000°00%  $ 00'000'00F § GB6L
90'G96'9¢ $ - $ 89'Go6'8t g lediouud 96/g1/
09'8kl'vl 3 - $ 098prL'vL $ fediound 98/ 1/¢
‘ 00°00S $ - $ 00°00S - tedound €6/71L/ZL Walaly
o 00006 $ - $ 00008 $ [ediould €6/vL/Z1 wbied
- 0000000 § - $ 0000000+ § [ediund €6/YLIZ) uemiel
- sjuawiedas gN jo yueg jediouud predun | sjuawAied [ejoL IEEIEI] edoiuig su0lloB N30 uoljeudoiddy uaneudolddy ' #
0] Aouainnag N 40 jueg 0) fouapyaq
WO S2UBIBYIG spewiedsy panciddy wniuuslg




D

Figig!

90298492 I6°6E94 €2 FDIAB3S ONISSADAYd viva
- e .

.
L0 cT4t99

ey

s

[ T4aA 4 4

0C*118496%401

2 1Ay TRInG “F ¥ 3 ., o, F e B o



S6S4E 39V

L f
INTWID NS

Qgo0*61E
=06

LRy
‘e

0054 LS ¥3IAD S3SN3
Y\
L TOGETET

0588241 IGVIVL SAVIM SAUT

A IR,

ot
{ N
LI LIL G
Dey0g42

e e




gL°2zZ40Ea'BE

16*160%5cL49¢ €6*89Z4BS

Lo
22*99045¢€1
6998460842 L9TCEQ 96 10°595598y

SZHEF450T

A e 7
GT*G0E4BG Y6 224vaG

00*60Z4g GB=ZLE*T - SL"E06%E
) T - .

5311d4d0S Q004

O* L1y

06"BIT1 B ey T

ATddNS WHINIT

T "

N

ioielu

Loe-215 133
ANIHIIVNVY AINIAOH3INI 40 ALO-C1s ~id3

AVZINVIAO SIWVS
. T IO twA

66 HRINNILIY

y i
& Y G 7L b (TLT [ I Lm

1
1

T4 ™
oo

: 10
32dN0S ONY 123780 31V
B 13N




- o
o W

¢TEEEEEEE
s181212)s

. e
@ ©® @ ®

'

Izig

g1312
@

i

HIE] hﬁi“.‘

5 8]

1S 218

iLZee

@
o
)
o
o
9
9
Q

B

LoEld

4

Teigin
B

|.“21;“
[k

HE=S

T0*280494G42

15

RELEY]
*ldad




B

&

T

27
!

Sl 8R|E]8IE

|

W
)

2i3iRiB|ER]EIs!

Vi

L5° mmN.WTM.buN ao hmaummﬂ-ca

_ et
Hifviax3 mum.‘_mmﬁw

mmnwmmnmﬂhnOH

wwzmuxw\wbzw>wx
31V 0l WOINNSIE

Wid WAINNIIG

ININIVHIY hzwumwm Guhqnxmmmanc

-]

]

FIeTETE S

|3 SI¥]

PR
FE e
S39%¥M Ny Mme¢M<m
WILI 3INIT A" mmbkwnzm&x

wz&uz
T wzuuz?mzzmﬁa a8y

AWOINT. G31VWLLST
NDIldIW3s3d

M arTra Il =~ i1 AT - Tl R[J syP

) 6o#




TI 9649485L

x : fige B
£9°9604C0 0g-6154

IO WNINNIIE
VV-526—%au

1I NON

INI9A07 ZLVLS NI

,.,masmzm»ﬁww...»,.
éswm‘ M Bl
F u\ n ,. .

- HAYY9HTAL 3 SNOH4IIIL

L26%E




- It VAN
A it

' d S
L S
S

ADE=YIV:

$IZTU *SAUYATY SSCUVAY
rmrer S S X I 3 LU Ta Y,
reyal %gﬁ.ﬁ%ﬁm&mﬁm@ ges 7

ISEC
T n e et e et
SJEIHSHIEW3W 3 S3Na

S ISNB X2y ININTINGS
i e et

et L

TO WNINN3IG
V¥=-52o6-%8W




sg—
o g
897

N .,aw.w?wxmf%ﬁ.{s%

SILEINNOD BL SLNVYD

ses kbl

A 2

-69*9ET40ES 9z LG +GT
39.37;102

- . .0 ; . oro 01 3 %
A o S

® @

(,\wo—wnenmhmms

Ll T B
R ENSWID

G

HIN

i




SE'L LY 00°0 GE b LY 00°0 000 Bunuud - Bupesndngg leued  SO0ZHS
00°000°) 00052 00052 000 000 [Bluay xog ‘O'd puy afielsed  SLOLYS
¥9'¢e6'c 000 ¥9'€66'E 00°0 000 seliddng @00  SLOYES
6e'Zee 000 ge'ges 000 00’0 Alddng lejusd  G009ES
L AA 00°0 . ¥6'62¥'L 000 000 0S/$tepun dinbg  GLOGES
00°608 09°89 v oL 00°0 00'608 sHed Jeday juswdinby  GEOpES
¥szer'L 000 ve eyl 000 000 dsuel] WwWoD JBYIO-91IS 40N S80LES
16'616'Z SL¥9 ZTG16' 000 000 sleaiy - 91EIS JO N0 080LES
ZeLer'y 000 9 1TY'Y 000 000 Buibpol -s1s 0 IN0 G2012S
02'426'Y 000 9/ /Z6't 00°0 000 ojlepodsuel] Jy-81€1S JOINO 020128
09'681 000 09681 000 000 X3 oSy 9 uonepodsued] 19O G90LZS
80'625'Gl 00'0 80°625'GH 000 £9'165'9 [eAes| safoldw SJBIS UON 080125
CLVLIY'EL 29°28Y 0588611 000 86'CLG " |00d YEIDHYIOION  GHOLEZS
00215 052 05 08 000 0092 o|gexel s[esN¥  GEOLZS
09'¢90' 000 08'€90'2 000 000 sbes|y s|yeA - S¥EIS Ul OE0LES
00'298'2 052 05'¥68'2 000 0028 slesiy - @¥IS Ul 0ZOLIS
1§892'G gL'Lg (IR AL 000 cl'8hl Bulbpo -el@1S Ul GLOLEZS
£6'856'Y 000 £6°'8G6' 000 000 uohjepodsuell uy - olIg Ul OLOLZS
LE°0L806Y SHLYEOLL Z6'89¥'08E 000 06'806'2T sjjouaq pue sapees  0000LS
15°6.0'S 98'89/ 69°90¢'2 000 000 wnwsld dwoy sioyioph 012915
£y'cel 90°691 1£°965 000 1889 aoueInsu| Juawhoidiuaun  GOZYLS
20'908'2 Sy'289 168112 000 00'0 JuewamayY a1B1S  SZL9LS
L1'668'CE 8Z'LL9'. AT T 000 G6'H29'L Aunoeg [ewog 071916
65’99 9191 6€°0G 000 00'0 994 WPY GZ1 UOROBS  G9L9LG
88°C 160 16T 000 000 SoueInNsu| Y oISeg  GZ00LS
zZ0'68.'9 91'969°L 98'0€L'S 000 000 2ouUBINSUl Y)esH  §50OLS
09'8) 96’y O L 00'0 000 weiboid Jsissy eeiojdy  §LOQLSG
Pev99'ZLY 8L'ZLELB 91'264'028 000 vLGLz' g saliefeg fesodway  GO0SLS
§z'192'0¢8 18'905"2 il g T A 000 00°0 BwWI] |INd SeLEleS  GOOLIG
. " saimpuadxy
SS'690'c09'0Z 000000502 65°690°CSS gL 00°0 000 SaNuaAsy [e3oL
00°000'050°C 00'000'050'2 00'0 000 0070 sue07  0LO9LY
10646 000 10646 000 00°0 9)EIS JOYIQ WolH Juswesinquiiey  GO0ZEY
8¥"060'255°8) 00'0 8" 060'255'9) 000 00°0 JUSWILIDA0Y Po WOI4 8nusAsy  OpO0LY
SENUBAIY
|ejol, spund [evadg pung [eiopa4 puny [eiauas) AyAnoy

ajeq O3 Wnjuuaig LJuop Juaiing
1502 UoResejeq JolsesIq
$00Z ‘L€ Jaqwasag Buipug yjuop sy} Jo4 009-2LS  iena

H5002 YV5Z6VSAN 824n0g puk JUN022Y {Iejaq Ag snjels [euoneziuebip JuawaBeue Lousblaw3g - 00ZLS

rALR! : . 1LE/L



85°7S0'6LL'ET 7 16'G90'86L°2

26'012°€2¢
G1'812'8T
(A4 A

000

L8'V95'9.L1°22
50'52L'6L)
9€°160'0L2'L1L
0P'£08'216'G
92'266'L6¢
0Z°€6L'€69
0089’ LY
¥S'eLS 226
90'¥0G'202's

00°0

2£°896°181
£1°058'9}
v.16E°0E
05'001
80'9Z¢°L
¥9'89.
00°00%
00°6¢e
0¥erl'e
(KR AR
L2 106G
86'vE
15°199°81
0oLl
00'sPl've
Zy'Lez'e
60°LES
08'€86
82°0v6'L
2oL

000
000

TL'GZE'PRI'E
LS PL
GrEL6ezZE'L
16°299'6v8
FA 11044
L9'0v6'v6
¥Z'00L'2
000

LE'arl ere

PE66EE
000
00’0
000
Ao
000
0525
000
000
127508
00°0
00°0
81°120°L
00'0
00'0
9912
0070
19°8L
L1°661

spund |e1oadg

-19°886'08€'0Z
L6'011'82E

gr'gre'ee
2z'2ev's6e

SL'6ET'Z6Y6)
¥0"896'+01
16°LE2'0V6'6
£¥'GE9'/99'Y
6L¥62'EGE
£G'262'866
9.'196'6E
¥5'e16'226
G/'SGE'EGR'e

£0°69S'P8L
£1°058'9l
bI16E'08
05700}
97T
$9°89.
0s°ere
00°GEE
ob'eri'e
$8'806°6
LTL06'S
86'vE
£L°68L%)
oFoLL't
00°GYL've
8L vh0'9
60°LES
£6'706
LV
pund jelapad

a)eq 0} winjuuaig

000
000
000
000

00°0
000
000
00°0
000
00'0
00’0
60’0
00’0

00°0
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
00°0
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

pund ejausg

viveZl'ove
08°260'21
00'0

08" 260°CL

1°2€0°108
000
Z9°166'8.¢€
00’0

000
£9'621L°L8
00°0
9v'696'cge
90601 L

12°080°0L

000

GL'zoz't

00’0

50c8

00°0

000

000

00'se

000

£E°06S

000

00°0

000

000

00°0

00°0

000

000
Aanoy.

yjuop Juaiung

sainjjpuadx3g

INO SIBSUBIY

pun4 -Biawg pieno "jeN Of 1S
pund |elepad O uS|

swie|n @ sjouag ‘sjueln
SJOLSI Yled 01 sjuels
SSRUNCD O] SUBID

SalID 0 SJUBID

Wwels [equ

151 924N0SoY JOJEA O SlURID)
JLISIQ [00UDS O] SIUBID
saba|j0n 2le)S 01 SJUBID
SUOIBINOSSY 0] Sjuels)

sasuadx] Bunesadg

POYISSE|D JON S|BUOISS9}0.d
aawniag Bupinsuoppuawabeuepy
soa4 Bupesadp J8yi0

ssaidxg g wybraig

SOZI ‘SPIEMBY ‘SpIEMY
weawdojeas(] |BUDISSRCId
sdiysiequialy @ seng

sesuadx3 aouslsjuor)

QL auoydsia)

1| uoN - ydesboje] g suoydeja]
saUoYd Jen|eD

a21nag Buisseosold eleq
aayo-luswdinbg tedeay

soeds Buip|ing JO jusy

T [euay Jeidod)

goueinsu| Auedoid

sjonpold laded

sgiddng saidon

[ejolL
00022ZL
vicéel
AV AR

000212

051éL.
GiLickL
1A Y
060214
A YA
HFAA
040212
050¢tL

00002¢%
TR AL
0ELECH
Scele9
054129
090129
020119
0L0LL9
S00L19
580209
080209
G00209
G00109
000165
0920285
010185
GZ0LLS
Oz0eys
oL0ers

/L2



Disaster Costs at 06/30/2003

Previous biennium
12/31/2004 PS dis exp
Total

Projection thru 06/30/05
interest at 01/05/05
Interest at $532.02*163

|

Revised Def Appr.

Current estimate

Change to Def Appr.

$ 35,199,623.13

$ 3,925,000.00
$ 2,798,065.91
$ 6,723,065.91

$ 500,000.00
$ 153,315.00
3 85,763.60
$ 749,078.60
$ 7,472,144.51
$ 6,275000.00

$ 1,197,144.51




NOATH DAXKOTA

North Dakota

Wivision of Emergency Management

JOHN HOEVEN
GOVERNOR

Maj Gen MICHAEL J. HAUGEN
January 20, 2005  ADJUTANT GENERAL
Representative Ken Svedjan sﬁﬁ%fnib "T"‘(']E;
Chairman, House Appropriations Committee
State Capitol Building
Bismarck, ND 58505

Dear Representative Svedjan:

The Division of Emergency Management (DEM} has now received a billing from the United
States Department of Agriculture (USDA) via the North Dakota State Forester for the State’s share of
Deep Creek, Whitetail, and Magpie Camp fires in the Badlands this past summer.

The Division of Emergency Management received approval from the Emergency Commission on
December 1, 2004 to pay the initial costs of $91,125.00 of the fire from State Contingency funds. At that
time, the costs from the Interagency Cooperative Fire Protection Agreement had not been finalized but a
. projection of costs in the amount of $110,000.00 had been estimated for a deficiency appropriation and
that amount was included in HB 1024,

On January 19, 2005 the State Forester received the Forest Service CY 2004 Emergency Fire
Suppression Preliminary Bill in the amount of $236,783.29. The Division of Emergency Management is
prepared to pay to the USDA the initial amount authorized of $91,125.00. This payment of $91,125.00
and the proposed deficiency appropriation of $110,000 will total $201,125.00, a shortfall of $35,658.29.

The Division of Emergency Management requests an amendment to increase HB 1024 from
$110,000.00 to $145,658.00 for the paymént of the State’s share of the fire costs.

Respectfully submitted,

Douglas C. Friez ‘ﬁ

N.D. Sate Emergency Management Director
Governor’s Homeland Security Advisor
DCF:RM/as

Cc:  Sheila Peterson, OMB
. Larry Kotchman, State Forester

PO Box 5511 » Bismarck, North Dakota 58506-5511
701-328-8100 « Fax 701-328-3181
discovernd.com




NORTH DAKDTA

O TA war‘;Ln oF 7%“‘/

‘orth Dakota pags sewe Feihmont
Sever -fo Ao woe

Division of Emergency Management

To: Senator Ray Holmberg JOHN HOEVEN

Chairman, Senate Appropriations Committee ‘Maj Gon MICHAEL J. HAUGEN

ADJUTANT GENERAL

From: Douglas C. Friez, Director SOUGLAS . F
orth Dakota Division of Emergency Management STATiLAD?Rgc?g;
Subject: Division of Emergency Management’s Request for a Deficiency

Appropriation Engrossed HB 1024.

Date: February 23, 2005

Following are comments on behalf of Engrossed HB 1024, the def:cnency
appropriation for the Division of Emergency Management. :

,. l. Introduction

The Division's request is for authority to repay the amount due (principal and
interest) for the State disaster response and recovery loan from the Bank of
North Dakota, as provided under Chapter 37-17.1-23 of the North Dakota
Century Code, on June 30, 2005. Estimated costs of the deficiency appropriation
at the initial budget request on May 31, 2004, were $6,275,000.00. The estimate
as of December 31, 2004, is $7,472,145, This change is due to an increase in

~ the paceof the re- payment of disaster costs incurred at local levels covering the
portions of the state’s share of the 1993-2004 floods, as well as the 1997, 2000,
and 2004 snow Presidential Disaster Declarations.

Additionally, $110,000 was the estimated amount due to the United States Forest
Service for the State’s share of the Deep Creek and Magpie fires in the Badlands
this past summer. The final billing received from the United States Forest
Service was $145,658.

Our current loan authonty is $14,417,767.00. As of January 5, 2005 we have
borrowed $5,975,000.00, which includes the unpaid $3,925,000.00 from the
previous biennium, to meet the state obligation for cost share from flooding
disasters occurnng in 1993 through 2004 and the snow dlsasters of 1997, 2000,
and 2004

. In previous biennia, the total loan repayments through the deficiency
appropriation process have totaled about $29.5 million. )

PO Box 5511 * Bismarck, North Dakota 58506-5511
701-328-8100 » Fax 701-328-8181
discovelind.com




House Fpps . CmTlea Handewt /]-9
I-18-05

DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION BILL
i TUESDAY, JANUARY 18%, 2005 3/

NORTH DAKOTA VETERANS HOME 60-

Testimony written by Kristin Lunneborg, Accounting Manager at the North Dakota

Veterans Home.

The 2003-2005 budget appropriation for the Veterans Home was $11,017,195, which
included revenues and expenditures for an 8 bed skilled addition. The 8 bed skilled
addition was put on hold after a task force determined that the only available space for
the placement of the beds was on the 2™ floor, which would require major renovations to
meet code, making it cost prohibitive. The budgeted expenses for the 8 bed skilled
addition were $650,614 and budgeted revenues were $900,868, leaving a net gain in
revenue of $250,256. In the final hours before budget approval, general fund authority

was cut $250,000 in anticipation of the increased revenues from the 8 beds.

We have been working hard to absorb the $250,000 into our current budget by cutting
expenses and finding cost effective ways to provide the necessary services for our
residents. Some examples of this include a Reduction in Force which eliminated three
full-time positions and one part-time position,- the purchasing of supplies through Central
Supply and Central Duplicating, the use of state term contracts for purchasing of

products, and the renegotiation of several contracts for substantially lower rates.

We have also incurred many additional expenses that were not included in our budget.
These include over $50,000 for professional services rendered by Novus Inc. for work on
the Veterans Home strategic plan and Eide Bailly for management and consulting fees,
$11,700 for healthcare software conversion and training fees due to bankruptcy of
Horizon Technologies and some building improvements mandated by a Life Safety Code

Survey.




Besides having to find ways to cut back on our budget due to the 8 bed addition being put
on hold, the VA Medical Center in Fargo notified us that effective January 1, 2005, they
will no longer provide medications or primary care appointments for the residents at the
Veterans Home. Federal law states that the per diem the VA pays to the Veterans Home
is to cover costs of medications and primary care appointments. Although the
enforcement of this law has a huge impact on our budget, we are fortunate that North

Dakota is one of the last states to enforce this law.

After researching the options available, we met with the emergency commission on June
16, 2004, to request $208,000 in state contingency funding to build a pharmacy at the
Veterans Home. We selected this option as we would be able to operate a pharmacy for
less money than we could purchase the medications for. Under Federal Supply Schedule
(FSS) pricing we can purchase the meds for approximately 40% of the retail purchase

price.

We are unable to determine exactly what the VA Medical Center’s change regarding
primary care appointments will cost the Veterans Home. Due to a contract change, we
will only see a moderate increase in the cost of providing physician care for our residents.
What we cannot determine yet it the cost of services such as lab work and x-rays that will
result from the primary care appointments. We contacted the VA Medical Center to see if
there was any way to estimate the cost of labs and x-rays that will result from primary

care appointments but they said it would be impossible to determine a number.

We have been working very hard at making wise choices in spending to cut our
expenditures but we cannot absorb the full impact of the cut in our general fund anthority
and the VA Medical Center’s decision to end all primary care appointments for the
residents. We are requesting a deﬁcieﬁcy appropriation of $200,000 to get us to the end
of this biennium; $150,000 of this is to be used for operating expenses and $50,000 for
expenses relating to primary care appointments. The Veterans Home urges you {o
approve this request for deficiency funding so we can continue to provide the best,

quality care for the residents of the North Dakota Veterans Home.

L




.

Handowet (=T
| -13-065

North Dakota University System

Testimony to House Appropriations Committee
on HB1024

Robert L. Potts, Chaneellor

JANUARY 18, 2605 —

On January 5, 2004 the four remaining NDUS campuses (UND, NDSU, MiSU and
MiSU-BC) went live as scheduled with the implementation of PeopleSoft finance and human
resources, parts of the overall ConnectND project. Student administration implementation
started last fall at these four sites and will continue until the end of June, as planned. This Jast
step brought the NDUS to full implementation status at all eleven campus and System Office

sites.

In order to go live on this date, to ensure a successful implementation and to prevent
another delay which would cost approximately $500,000 per month, it was necessary to engage
additional consulting assistance to: 1) provide on-the-job training in the grants and contracts
function; and, 2) extend post-production support from 30 days to a full 90 days after go-live,
through the end of March, in the finance, human resource, student administration and technical
areas. Ninety days post-production support is a typical industry standard and provides the time
needed to complete the knowledge transfer from the project staff and consultants to the campus
end-users. On-the-job training assistance was also critical since very little pre-live training had
been provided to the grants and contracts staff, This is due to the fact that staff were busy up
until the go-live date configuring and testing the software to be sure it worked propetly. Failure
of proper processing and reporting on grants and contracts could have resulted in the loss of
several hundreds of millions of dollars to the University System and damaged the state
economy—a risk we were not willing to take. We believe that an emergency existed and that the
additional cost was well worth the investment to minimize the risk and further costs to the State
and University System. '

The additional cost for training and extended post-production support is $767,520 in
calendar year 2005. The ConnectND budget has committed $150,000 to help offset this cost.
The North Dakota University System respectfully requests a deficiency appropriation for the
remaining unfunded balance of $617,520.

The System and campuses have self-funded almost one hundred percent of the cost of
this project, totaling nearly $25.0 million to date, through student fees and internal reallocation.
The Emergency Commission and Budget Section generously provided $150,000 late last year 1o
assist with some unexpected project costs incurred in the 2004 calendar year. The campuses
internally reallocated $480,000, the remaining balance of the CY2004 costs. Campus costs will
continue to increase in support of the project as they add staff to support new functions that must




be supported in ConnectND. For example, the NDUS did not previously have a human resource
system, only payroll, thus additional staff resources are needed to maintain and support this new
functionality. Likewise, the new software provides degree-audit functionality, a much needed
and demanded function by students; however, once more staff resources will be required to
support this new activity. Campuses are already reallocating funds to address these unplanned
needs within existing resources, stretching their resources to the limit. We do not know where
we can find these additional resources within the NDUS and therefore ask you to approve a
deficiency appropriation of $617,520 to cover the unanticipated expenses.

The proposed resources contained in SB2003, the NDUS appropriation bill, for the next
biennium will be needed to support an aggressive education and research agenda. Furthermore,

these resources are not available to the NDUS this biennium to pay this immediate expense.

Thank you for your thoughtful consideration .o_f our request. I will be happy to answer
any questions.

GATERRY\ 1G0VO5SES\HB 1024 testimony 1-05.doc




NORTH DAKOTA UNIVERSITY SYSTEM
TN PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1024
' Presented to House Appropriations

Page 2, after line 21, insert:

NORTH DAKOTA UNIVERSITY SYSTEM

ConnectND project expenses ' $617.520
Total general fund appropriation $617,520

Page 2, line 22, replace “$10,886,142” with “$11,503,662”

Renumber accordingly

G:Maura\wpdocs\legislative\HB 1024 amendments




North Dakota University System

Testimony to House Appropriations Committee
on HB1024
Lee Vickers, President Dickinson State University
Chair, NDUS ConnectND Executive Steering Committee
| FEBRUARY 23, 2005

On January 5, 2005 the four remaining NDUS campuses (UND, NDSU, MiSU and
MiSU-BC) went live as scheduled with the implementation of PeopleSoft finance and human
resources, parts of the overall ConnectND project. Student administration implementation
started last fall at these four sites and will continue until the end of June, as planned. This last
step brought the NDUS to full implementation status at all eleven campus and System Office

sites.

In order to go live on this date, to ensure a successful implementation and to prevent
another delay which would cost approximately $500,000 per month, it was necessary to engage
additional consulting assistance to: 1) provide on-the-job training in the grants and contracts
function; and, 2) extend post-production support from 30 days to a full 90 days after go-live,
through the end of March, in the finance, human resource, student administration and technical
areas. Ninety days post-production support is a typical industry standard and provides the time
needed to complete the knowledge transfer from the project staff and consultants to the campus
end-users. On-the-job training assistance was also critical since very little pre-live training had
been provided to the grants and contracts staff. This is due to the fact that staff were busy up
until the go-live date configuring and testing the software to be sure it worked properly. Failure
of proper processing and reporting on grants and contracts could have resulted in the loss of
several hundreds of millions of dollars to the University System and damaged the state
economy~—a risk we were not willing to take. We believe that an emergency existed and that the
additional cost was well worth the investment to minimize the risk and further costs to the State
and University System.

The additional cost for training and extended post-production support is $767,520 in
calendar year 2005. The ConnectND budget has committed $150,000 to help offset this cost.
The North Dakota University System respectfully requests a deficiency appropriation for the
remaining unfunded balance of $617,520. '

The System and campuses have self-funded almost one hundred percent of the cost of
this project, totaling nearly $25.0 million to date, through student fees and internal reallocation.
The Emergency Commission and Budget Section generously provided $150,000 late last vear to
assist with some unexpected project costs incurred in the 2004 calendar year. The campuses
internally reallocated $480,000, the remaining balance of the CY2004 costs. Campus costs will




continue to increase in support of the project as they add staff to support new functions that must
_ be supported in ConnectND. For example, the NDUS did not previously have a human resource
‘ system, only payroll, thus additional staff resources are needed to maintain and support this new
functionality. Likewise, the new software provides degree-audit functionality, a much needed
and demanded function by students; however, more staff resources will be required to support
this important new activity. There are significant staffing needs at both the campus and project
level. Campuses are already reallocating funds to address these unplanned needs within existing
_ resources, to the extent possible, stretching their resources to the limit. Students are covering the
majority of the project costs through a special student fee. We do not know where we can find
these additional resources within the NDUS and therefore ask you to concur in the House’s
approval of this deficiency appropriation (on a vote of 75 to 11 on February 8, 2005). We will
be faced with continuing funding and staffing challenges as campus personnel, assigned to the
project configuration and design, return home to campus, campus and project staff take well
deserved vacations, and simultaneously the number of users and modules that need to be
serviced increase. The NDUS will evaluate these needs as we plan the fiscal year 2006 budget.

As you well know, the proposed resources contained in SB2003, the NDUS appropriation
bill, for the next biennium will be needed to support an aggressive education and research
agenda. Furthermore, these resources are not available to the NDUS this biennium to pay this
immediate expense.

Thank you for your thoughtful consideration of our request. I will be happy to answer
any questions. .

. GATERRY ! 100\05SES\HEB 1024 testimony | -05.doc




- _ Hand.oud™ [[-5
-18-05
University of North Dakota A’\ e PBrekike_

January 18, 2005
. - 2003-05 Deficiency Appropriation Request-1997 Flood

Deficiency Appropriation Summary (Cumulative):

. 10% Cost Share - $4,448,287
. Interest on Bank Loan 1,976,681
. Labor Charges not reimbursed by FEMA 845,080
. Service and Supply Charges not reimbursed by FEMA 37,776
. Disaster Grants Management Consultant (DMG Maximus) 707,147
. Simulated Flood Insurance Deductions 6,335
. Sewer Line Videotaping : 176,996
= Other FEMA Ineligible 419,969
. Other FEMA Ineligible-Insurance 229.941
1997 Flood Expenditures-Total Estimated Deficiency $8,848,211
Amount Funded in 1997-99; 1999-2001; 2003-05 (See Note) 8,476,957
Net Estimated 2003-05 Deficiency _ $371,254

Note: The funding provided in response to the request for a deficiency appropriation for 2001-03
was included in HB1003 as part of the contingency fund to the State Board of Higher Education [ur
the 2003-05 biennium. Although an emergency clause was included in Section 39 of HB1003. it
was determined by Legislative Council staff and legal counse! that the section did not include the
language that would allow it to be treated as an emergency clause. We request that an emergency
clause be included for the 2003-05 defictency appropriation. e

X0 =

v &
é‘u\&(/

28
N5 S

. UND Deficiency-HB1024

Page 1




University of North Dakota
January 18, 2005

. University of North Dakota - Flood Recovery Update
2003-05 Deficiency Appropriation Request

Deficiency Appropriation

The net estimated 2003-05 deficiency appropriation request as of January 18, 2005 IE
$371,254. All flood related projects have been completed and efforts are now focused on
the FEMA close out and payment process. The close out process for the steam line project
and project management costs is in process and may result in identification of other FEMA

ineligible costs (see below).
Bank of North Dakota Loan

The current loan balance is $2,610,854. The interest cost through 9/21/04 is included in the
deficiency request at $62,343.68, and an additional $31,330 is estimated through 6/30/05.
An additional $47,639 remained unpaid as of 6/30/03. Interest costs on the loan will
continue to accrue until final payments are received from FEMA. The timing and amount of
payments to be received from FEMA is not known. Thus, it is not possible to estimate the
total interest cost that may accrue over the life of the loan.

Interest costs beyond those funded in the 2003-05 deficiency funding would be requested as a
future deficiency appropriation.

. Flood Insurance

Flood Insuraﬁce Summary;
The total insurance received from all sources to date is $6,325,230.

North Dakota Fire and Tomado:

Both FEMA and North Dakota Fire and Tornado have made final decisions regarding
insurance coverage issues (interpretation of coverage as 1t relates to ordinance of law, extra
expense). These decisions have resulted in $229,941 which FEMA has disallowed and
NDFT will not cover. .

Arbitration

Lunseth Plumbing and Heating Co. v. North Dakota State Board of Higher Education:

On or about May 29, 2002, pursuant to a contract between the NorthDakota State Board
of Higher Education (on behalf of the University of North Dakota) and Lunseth Plumbing
and Heating, Lunseth commenced an arbitration seeking payment for work performed as
part of Phase I of UND's steam distribution system restoration project. Lunseth claims

an unpaid balance in excess of $4,339,000. Lunseth has since included Phase 11 of the
project.

./ UND Deficiency-HB1024

Page 2




University of North Dakota - Flood Recovery Update
2003-05 Deficiency Appropriation Request

Deficiency Appropriation

The net estimated 2003-05 deficiency appropriation request as of February 23, 2005 1s
$371,254. All flood related projects have been completed and efforts are now focused on
the FEMA close out and payment process. The close out process for the steam line project
and project management costs is in process and may result in identification of other FEMA
ineligible costs (see below).

Bank of North Dakota Loan

The current loan balance is $2,610,854. The interest cost through 9/21/04 is included in the
deficiency request at $62,343.68, and an additional $31,330 is estimated through 6/30/05.
An additional $47,639 remained unpaid as of 6/30/03. Interest costs on the loan will
continue to accrue until final payments are received from FEMA. The timing and amount of
payments to be received from FEMA is not known. Thus, it is not possible to estimate the
total interest cost that may accrue over the life of the loan.

Interest costs beyond those funded in the 2003-05 deficiency funding would be requested as a
future deficiency appropriation.

Flood Insurance

. Flood Insurance Summary:
The total insurance received from all sources to date is $6,325,230.

North Dakota Fire and Tornado:

Both FEMA and North Dakota Fire and Tornado have made final decisions regarding
insurance coverage issues (interpretation of coverage as it relates to ordinance of law, extra
expense). These decisions have resulted in $229,941 which FEMA has disailowed and
NDFT will not cover.

Arbitration

Lunseth Plumbing and Heating Co. v. North Dakota State Board of Higher Education:
On or about May 29, 2002, pursuant to a contract between the NorthDakota State Board
of Higher Education (on behalf of the University of North Dakota} and Lunseth Plumbing
and Heating, Lunseth commenced an arbitration seeking payment for work performed as
part of Phase I of UND's steam distribution system restoration project. Lunseth claims

an unpaid balance in excess of $4,339,000. Lunseth has since included Phase Il of the
project.

On June 19, 2002, UND filed a response and asserted counterclaims based on untimely
and defective work performed by Lunseth. UND also brought a motion to dismiss based
. on lack of jurisdiction.

UND Deficiency-HB1024




On June 19, 2002, UND filed a response and asserted counterclaims based on untimely
and defective work performed by Lunseth. UND also brought a motion to dismiss based
on lack of jurisdiction.

. Arbitrators have been appointed. The parties agreed to put the arbitration on hold

pending Lunseth's submission of its final claims to UND on September 30, 2002, and the
ultimate response by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). UND has
agreed to submit these claims to the State of North Dakota's Emergency Management
Division and FEMA without comment. It is hoped that some of the issues can be
resolved in this manner.

The normal procedure for paying such claims is for UND to pay the contractor; for the
State to reimburse UND at 90 percent of the claimed amount; and for a review by the
State and FEMA to occur. If all documentation is appropriate and the claim is accepted,
no adjustment is made to UND's payout from the State. If the claim is rejected, the
money the State provided to UND for the claim is withdrawn.

In this case, UND and Lunseth have agreed that instead of paying the disputed sum
directly to Lunseth, UND can hold the money in the form of a check until the review has
been completed. The rest of the procedures are being followed. If the claim is accepted,
UND will then release the money to Lunseth. Review by the State of North Dakota has
occurred and FEMA is reviewing now.

In addition to these claims, Lunseth has alleged negligence on the part of UND, its
Architect, EAPC, and it's Construction Manager, Barton Malow, and has demanded

. damages.
The arbitration has commenced by briefing the jurisdictional issues. A hearing date of
January 19, 2005 has been set for argument on UND's Motion to Dismiss. UND's
exposure has not yet been determined although it is not believed to be close to the alleged
amount. After the hearing panel determines the jurisdictional issue, discovery will
commence.

After discovery, UND will have a better understanding of the issue of liability in this
case. The hearing; for any issues that remain after the Motion to Dismiss has been
handled, has been set for June 13, 2005.

Other FEMA Ineligible

Through the process of damage assessment, repairs, costing, insurance claims, litigation and
. final close out of each DSR, decisions have been made by FEMA to assign costs to UND as
ineligible for FEMA funding. In all instances UND has made a good faith effort to comply
with FEMA regulations, pursue reasonable avenues of appeal and maximize cost recovery
from other applicable sources. Project close out and audit of the federal funds may result in
additional unreimbursed costs. Variations between actual costs incurred and original cost
estimates may also result in over or under recovery to be resolved as part of final close out,

. UND Deficiency-HB1024

Pége 3




At this time, the steam line project and project management are being reviewed by EEMA.
The total steam line expenditures are $29,310,968 and project management expenditures are
$1,655,950. To date, FEMA has raised questions regarding about $2.8 million of costs and
UND has provided additional documentation for consideration. The close out process is not

yet complete.

. UND Deficiency-HB1024
Page 4




UND Deficiency-HB1024 \

Arbitrators have been appointed. The parties agreed to put the arbitration on hold
pending Lunseth's submission of its final claims to UND on September 30, 2002, and the
ultimate response by the Federal Emergency Management Agency {(FEMA). UND has
agreed to submit these claims to the State of North Dakota's Emergency Management
Division and FEMA without comment. It is hoped that some of the issues can be
resolved in this manner.

The normal procedure for paying such claims is for UND 1o pay the contractor; for the
State to reimburse UND at 90 percent of the claimed amount; and for a review by the
State and FEMA to occur. If all documentation is appropriate and the claim is accepted,
no adjustment is made to UND's payout from the State. If the claim 1s rejected, the
money the State provided to UND for the claim is withdrawn.

In this case, UND and Lunseth have agreed that instead of paymg the disputed sum
directly to Lunseth, UND can hold the money in the form of a check until the review has
been completed. The rest of the procedures are being followed. Ifthe claim is accepted,
UND will then release the money to Lunseth. Review by the State of North Dakota has
occurred and FEMA is reviewing now.

In addition to these claims, Lunseth has alleged negligeﬁce on the part of UND, its
Architect, EAPC, and it's Construction Manager, Barton Malow, and has demanded
damages.

The arbitration has commenced by briefing the jurisdictional issues. A hearing date of
January 19, 2005 was set for argument on UND's Motion to Dismiss. The Motion to
Dismiss was denied. Expedited discovery is occurring. The hearing has been set for
June 13, 2005.

Other FEMA Ineligible

Through the process of damage assessment, repairs, costing, insurance claims, litigation and
final close out of each DSR, decisions have been made by FEMA to assign costs to UND as
ineligible for FEMA funding. In all instances UND has made a good faith effort to comply
with FEMA regulations, pursue reasonable avenues of appeal and maximize cost recovery
from other applicable sources. Project close out and audit of the federal funds may result in
additional unreimbursed costs. Variations between actual costs incurred and original cost
estimates may also result in over or under recovery to be resolved as part of final close out.

At this time, the steam line project and project management are being reviewed by FEMA.
The total steam line expenditures are $29,310,968 and project management expenditures are
$1,655,950. To date, FEMA has raised questions regarding about $2.8 million of costs and
UND has provided additional documentation for consideration. The close out process is not

. v
¢ x‘*\“wf A
*

yet complete.

R




Fax 701.231.6358

NDSIJ NORTH DAKOTA STATE UNIVERSITY 701.231.7215

Office of the General Counsel . rick johnson@ndsu. nodak.edu

202 Old Main
PO. Box 5011 -

Fargo, ND 58105-5011 January 19, 2005

Chairman Ken Svedjan

House Appropriations Committee
N.D. 59" Legislative Assembly
Bismarck, North Dakota

Re: NDSU lawsuits-attorney’s fees
Dear Chairman Svedjan:

Vice President Rayl said you had a question about whether NDSU could possibly recover
Attorney’s fees in our two lawsuits arising out of the June 2000 rain damage at NDSU.

In NDSU v. City of Fargo, a case based on the indemnity agreement in the lease to the
FargoDome land, we cannot because it is a contract case primarily (also a tort-negligence
issue), and each party must therefore bear it’s own attorney’s fees under what is known as
the American Rule (you pay your own unless a law or rule provides otherwise).

In North Dakota State Fire and Tornado Fund v. NDSU v, Hartford Steam Boiler Ins.
Co., it is possible if we win the case because NDSF&T brought the action against NDSU.
However, much of the case was dismissed by the trial court, but that decision was
appealed and we are waiting on the N.D. Supreme Court decision now.

If you need further information, don’t hesitate to call me at the number above.

Sincerely,

ick D. m’(

General Counsel

cc. President Chapman
VP Rayl
VP Bjerke

NDSU s an equal opportunity institution.




—

PR
®

Howuse Ptpps Pl (e e

"l

North Dakota State University

State Deficiency Appropriation Request

Biennium Ended June 30, 2005
as of January 13, 2005

Summary of deficiency appropriation request:

State Expenses (Project life-to-date):

Hand oud /-

)-1€ -0 (o

X’
6"“&ng

10% State Share of FEMA eligible cost estimates (see below) $1,769,651
Interest on Line of Credit at the Bank of North Dakota 776,734
Contractor’s Interest (caused by FEMA delay of damage approvals) 218,429
Other necessary costs not FEMA eligible-approved in 2003 def. approp. 53,526
Legal expenses (see below) 553,788

Subtotal: Needs from state deficiency appropriation (Project life-to-date) $3.372.128

Less, Past Deficiency Appropriations:

2001 Deficiency appropriation for 2001-03 biennium

2003 Additional Deficiency appropriation for 2001-03 biennium
Subtotal: Previous Deficiency Appropriations (Project life-to-date)

Additional deficiency appropriation needed for 2003-05

Calculation of 10% state share (see above):

FEMA Eligible Restoration Cost Estimates through 6/30/05
Contractor Costs Payable (waiting for determination of allowability)
Less: FEMA Insurance Deductions

Plus: FEMA Insurance Deduction restored due to lawsuit-tentative
Subtotal: FEMA Eligible Cost Estimates less Insurance Deductions
10% state share (10% of above figure)

Legal Expenses:
Fiscal Year 2001 Actual
Fiscal Year 2002 » ~ Actual
Fiscal Year 2003 Actual
Fiscal Year 2004 Actual
Fiscal Year 2005 Estimate

Total

$1,609,200
$ 262.928
$1.872.128

$1,500,000

$18,597,929.

- 435,087

$( 7,578,235)
6,241,731
$17.696,512
$ 1,769,651

$ 4,168
49,964
176,507
171,497
151,642

553,778




